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ZONING NOTICE 
SEPTEMBER 15, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-13 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on September 15, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Cooper Winery, LLC, c/o Christina Pieri     
 2135 Route 212, Coopersburg, PA 18036-9679 
       

PREMISES INVOLVED:  127 East Elm Street    
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     SP-1 – Specially Planned District 1 

FP – Floodplain Conservation District 
      

OWNER OF RECORD: PIE MIR, LLC (Brian Pieri, Member) 
 1016 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
         

The petitioner is seeking a one (1)-year extension to September 17, 2026 of the Conshohocken Borough 
Zoning Hearing Board approval for the following special exception and variances granted in the Zoning 
Hearing Board Decision dated September 16, 2024: from Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code Sections 
§27-2006.B; §27-809.1; §27-810; §27-820.F; §27-1505.A.(2); §27-1713.1.(B); §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, H & K; and 
§27-2006 to permit development of a proposed wine garden and active outdoor recreational space.      
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  September 4, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  127 E. Elm Street (Extension Request) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:   
 
127 East Elm Street is an existing vacant land parcel located within the SP-1 – Specially Planned District 
1 and subject to the FP – Floodplain Conservation Overlay Zoning District. Per the Montgomery County 
property records, it appears that the property was used as an asphalt parking lot prior to being converted 
to a grass land parcel. The property is currently owned by Pir-Mir, LLC as of July 2024. 
 
The site is an existing 25,061 SF (as surveyed) nonconforming corner property that is fronted by East Elm 
Street (50 ft wide right-of-way) to the north and Ash Street (50 ft wide right-of-way) to the east; a portion 
of the Schuylkill River Trail and SEPTA rail lines to the south; and commercial properties to the west.  
 
The Applicant, Cooper Winery, LLC, is proposing to construct a 3,017 SF structure for wine tastings and 
to serve light refreshments. The venue is expected to hold a maximum of fifty (50) patrons with hours of 
operations from 11:30 AM to 11:00 PM. In addition, the Applicant is proposing the construction of two 
(2) pickleball courts, one (1) bocce court, and have available some smaller recreational games (i.e., 
cornhole, outdoor checkers/chess tables, etc.) in the outdoor space. The outdoor space may draw up to 
an additional one hundred (100) to one hundred fifty (150) patrons. In addition, the Applicant is 
proposing a ten (10) feet wide open space area along the western side of property that will wrap around 
to the rear for connectivity to the existing Schuylkill River trail. 
 
The Applicant went before the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board and obtained the 
following relief from the 2001 Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance in accordance with the Zoning 
Hearing Board Decision dated September 16, 2024:  

1. Variance from Section §27-1713.1.B - to permit primarily active recreational uses of the Subject 
Property where only passive use is allowed;  

2. Variance from Sections §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, H, & K - to permit new construction, filling, 
permanent structures, clearing, driveway, parking lots, and stormwater facilities within the 
Subject Property where such activities and facilities are otherwise prohibited; 

3. Variance from Section §27-1505.A.(2) - to permit a building setback of five (5’) feet from the 
ultimate right-of-way line where a minimum fifteen (15’) feet is required; 

4. Variance from Section §27-809.1.Table A - to permit a ten (10’) ft high fence surrounding the 
pickleball courts where the maximum fence height of six (6) feet is permitted; 
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5. Variance from Section §27-810 - to permit buffer plantings within the five (5’) building setback 

area from the abutting the E. Elm Street and Ash Street intersection, where no physical 
improvements are permitted on the setback;  

6. Variance from Section §27-820.F - to permit a detached refuse facility to be adjacent the property 
line where a minimum ten (10’) ft setback is required; and, 

7. Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-2006 – to permit the use of sixty (65) off-street parking 
spaces located within 200 feet of the Subject Property; and, 

8. Variance from Section §27-2006.B - to permit off-street parking spaces to be located at a distance 
greater than 200 feet from the main entrance of the Subject Property where such location for 
parking spaces would otherwise be prohibited.  

 
The above zoning relief was granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. Any outside objects that could be carried away in a flood must be secured or brought inside a 
building at closing time to prevent the object from being carried away by a storm, flood, or wind. 

2. A lease will be recorded against the subject property for a minimum of 51 off-street parking 
spaces. 

3. Quiet paddles must be made available for patrons using the pickleball courts.  
 
The Applicant went before the Planning Commission on October 9, 2024 and obtained Preliminary/Final 
land development plans and waivers approval recommendation. 
 
The Applicant went before Borough Council on December 18, 2024 and obtained conditional 
Preliminary/Final land development plans approval subject to the terms and conditions as set forth 
under Resolution no. 2024-32. 
 
Current Request:   
 
Pursuant to Section §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance, the previously granted zoning relief will expire on 
September 16, 2025. The Applicant, Cooper Winery, LLC, is currently undergoing the land 
development process and is seeking a one (1)-year extension of the previously granted zoning relief to 
September 17, 2026.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
The proposed site improvements to the site constitutes a land development under the Pennsylvania 
Municipalities Planning Code, requiring the applicant to complete the Borough’s established land 
development process. The land development process is currently in progress and the Applicant has 
received land development application reviews and recommendations by the Borough and County 
Planning Commissions, and has obtained preliminary/final land development application approval 
from Borough Council by Resolution no. 2024-32 on December 18, 2024. The applicant cannot proceed to 
apply for permits until the project has adequately addressed all outstanding review comments and 
obtained the required approvals for land development plans recordation. Therefore, an extension of the 
previously granted relief is required.  
 
In accordance with Section §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance, the zoning relief granted expires if the 
applicant does not obtain any and all required permits within one year of the date of approval. The reliefs 
were granted by the Zoning Hearing Board in the September 16, 2024 written decision; therefore, the 
granted reliefs will expire on September 16, 2025.  
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The applicant cannot proceed to construction without the proper building permits. Therefore, an 
extension of the previously granted relief is required.  
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400 Fayette Steet, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 8284920

Zoning Application

1,. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception arlance

Application: -rj
Date Submitted

Date Received:

5

S

2.

$pp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:
27-613 - Extension Request for Zoning Relief

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

127 East Elm Street, Conshohocken

4. Applicant' S Name: Cooper Winery, LLC c/o Christina Pieri

Address 2135 Route 212, Coopersburg, PA 18036-9679

Phone Number (daytime) thru counsel 484-344-5429

E_mail Address: christinampieri@gmail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownern Equitable O*n".[_l; TenandZ

6. Property Owner: PIE MlR, LLC (Brian Pieri, Member)

Address: 1016 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number

E-mail Address

thru counsel

thru counsel

7 . Lot Dimensions: 150' x 218' approx' District: SP-1 and Floodplain Overlay

I
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes 1/ No If yes, please describe.

Variances and Special Exception granted on September 16,2024

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Vacant Lot

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The ZHB approved an Outdoor Recreation Space with Restaurant. Applicant is nearing the end of land
development, but has not yet obtained building permits.

10

11.. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See Zoning Decision. No proposed changes that require zoning relief.

2



12 Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be

granted.

Applicant has been diligent in working thru the land development process. Applicant has gone thru several rounds
of revisions and additions to their land development drawing set to meet the Boro's requirements. The process has
taken much monger than expected.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following

a. The unique characteristics of the property: See Zoning Decision.

1.4

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood

d. \Mhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

3



15.

16.

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoningOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney'

b. Address:

_ Lr-__ _. Mark S. Danek, Esq.s l\ame:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

484-344-5429

1001 Conshohocken St Rd, Ste 1-210, WConshohocken, PA 19428

4

mark.danek@obermayer.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

of are true and correct.

lVt r w w*ttLtL/ ' 
ttTrl^l' lNApplicant

Legal Owner

-lU-fu2{
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

20a{

Public

(Seal)

NOtaries

6h day of

Notary
Public

of SealElizaberh A. Early
Montgomery County

commisslonMy expires 20296,May
Commission number 056382

400 Favctte Street, Suitc 200 | Conshohockcn, PA 19428 | Phone; (610) 828 1092 | Fax: (510) 828 0920 | www.conshohockcnpa.org

5



!

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
4fl) Fayette Sheet, Suite 200, Conshohocken,PAL942E

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 8284920

Decision

Application Granted n

(For Borough Use O"ty)

Application Denied tr

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATE OF ORDER:

No

4(X)FayetteStreet,Suite200 lConshohocken,PAl9423lPhone:(510)828-l092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org

6













 
 
 
 
Mark S. Danek, Esquire 1001 Conshohocken State Road 
Direct Dial:  484-344-5429 Suite 1-210 
E-mail:  mark.danek@obermayer.com West Conshohocken, PA 19428 
www.obermayer.com P  610-234-4877 
 F  610-825-4549 

          
August 15, 2025 

 
VIA EMAIL and HAND DELIVERY 
Borough of Conshohocken 
Attn:  Ms. Brittany Rogers, Zoning Admin. 
400 Fayette Street 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 

RE:   127 East Elm Street 
 Z-2024-19 

 
Dear Ms. Rogers: 

On behalf of my client, Cooper Winery, LLC (“Applicant”), I request an extension of the 
Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated September 16, 2024.  The current zoning relief is set to 
expire on September 16, 2025.   

At this time, Applicant seeks a variance from Code §27-613 for a one-year extension of 
the current Zoning Decision until September 17, 2026.   

Included with this letter are the following: 

1. Completed Application;  

2. Zoning Board Decision dated September 16, 2024; and 

3. Copy of Deed into PIE MIR, LLC (Brian Pieri, Member).  

Christina Pieri will deliver two checks made payable to the Borough of Conshohocken 
($500 application fee and $1,500 escrow fee).   

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Mark S. Danek 
_____________________________  
Mark S. Danek, Esq. 

cc:   Christina Pieri, Applicant 
 Brian Pieri, Member of PIE MIR, LLC 



COMMONWEAJ,TH OF PENNSYLVANIA

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

APPLICATION 2.2O24.L9

APPLICATION/APPEAL OF COOPER WINERY, LT,c

127 EAST ELM STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD

I. HISTORY

On or about June 14, 2024, Cooper Winery, LLC ("App1icant") filed an

Application for relief from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2OO 1

(together with all amendments thereto, the "Ordinance") for the property located

at I27 E,ast Elm Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania ("Subject Propert5/). The

Subject Property is located in the SP-1 - Specially Planned District 1 and in the

Floodplain Conservation District.

The Applicant's request for relief included the following:

1 . A variance from the terms of Section 27 -8O9.1, Table A, to permit a 10-

foot fence around the pickleball courts where a maximum fence height

of 6 feet is permitted.

2. A variance from the terms of Section 27-alo to permit buffer plantings

within the S-foot building setback area from the abutting East Elm

Street and Ash Street intersection where no improvements are

permitted on the setback.

{01851.617;v1}



c

3. A variance from the terms of Section 27-a2O.F to permit a detached

refuse facilit5r to be adjacent to the property line where a minimum

setback of 10 feet is required.

4. A variance from the terms of Section 27 -l5O5.A(21 to permit a building

setback of 5 feet from the ultimate right-of-way line where a minimum

of 15 feet is required.

5. A variance from the terms of Section 27-17l3.l.B of the Ordinance to

permit primarily active recreational use of the Subject Property where

only passive use is allowed.

6. A variance from the terms of Section 27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, H and K of

the Ordinance to permit new construction, filling, permanent

structures, clearing, driveway, parking lots, and stormwater facilities

within the Subject Property where such activities and facilities are

otherwise prohibited.

7. A special exception pursuant to the terms of Section 27 -2006 of tl:.e

Ordinance to permit the use of 65 off-street parking spaces located

within 200 feet of the Subject Property.

8. A variance to the terms of Section 27 -2006.8 of the Ordinance to permit

off-street parking spaces to be at a distance greater than 200 feet from

the main entrance of the Subject Property where such a location for

parking spaces would otherwise be prohibited.

{01851617;v1}
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After notice was duly given and advertised, a hearing was held on

Application on August 19, 2024. At the hearing, the following Exhibits were

introduced and admitted:

P-1 Zoning Application

P-2 Drawings of Proposed Development

P-3 Agreement of Sale

P-4 Site Plan

P-5 ZoningDetermination

P-6 Letter of Support

P-7 Proof of Notice

A- 1 Deed

A-2 Updated Site Plan

A-3 Curriculum Vitae of Kevin Savage

A-4 Traffic and Parking Assessment

A-5 Curriculum Vitae of Kevin Savage David Fiorello

A-6 Report of David Fiorello

Applicant was represented by Mark S. Danek, Esquire

No member of the public was granted party status.

{01851617;v1}



4

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

The Subject Property is an undeveloped vacant lot located at 127

East Elm Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania.

The Subject Property is zoned SP-l - Specially Planned District 1

and is located within the Floodplain Conservation District.

T}:e Zoning Hearing Board ("Board") met all of the requirements of

the Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code

fMPC') as to the requisite Legal Notice of the Hearing.

Applicant has standing to proceed with the Application as equitable

owner of the Subject Property.

At the hearing, Christina Pieri, the owner of Cooper Winery, LLC,

testified as follows:

a. The Applicant proposes to construct a year-round wine garden

with an outdoor recreational area consisting of pickleball courts,

a bocce court, and an area to play smaller recreational games.

b. The Applicant seeks to construct a building 5 feet from the right-

of-way in order to build as far away from the 100-year floodplain

as possible.

c. Recognizing that a portion of the Subject Property is in a

floodplain, the Applicant intends to secure or bring inside a

building any detached outdoor items that could be lifted by a

storm, rain, wind, flood, etc. each night after closing.

1

c

3

4

5

{01851517;v1}



5

d. The Applicant seeks to have a buffer planting within the proposed

S-foot setback of the building.

e. The Applicant maintains that the buffer would not obstruct the

vision of drivers on the adjacent road.

f. The Applicant seeks to construct a lO-foot fence around the

pickleball courts to increase safety by preventing the pickleballs

from going onto the street.

g. The Applicant seeks to construct a trash enclosure on the

property line as it is more sanitary, aesthetically pleasing, and is

able to prevent the trash from being taken away by floodwaters.

h. Regarding off-street parking, the Applicant intends to obtain a

lease for 65 parking spots from SORA East located within 200

feet of the Subject Property.

i. The Applicant would not be able to develop the Subject Property

as desired without the requested variances.

j. The proposed construction would be beneficial for the

communit5r.

6. At the hearing, Kevin Savage, a traflic engineer from Dynamic Traflic,

was admitted as an expert and provided the following testimony:

a. The proposed construction would not obstruct visibility for

vehicles at all approaches to the intersection of Elm Street and

Ash Street.

{01851517;v1}
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b. The Subject Property must have 51 parking spaces available,

which the Applicant intends to provide through the off-site

parking lease agreement.

7. At the hearing, David Fiorello, a civil engineer from Schock Group, LLC,

was admitted as an expert and provided the following testimony:

a. The placement of the building on the Subject Property would have

a minimal, if any, impact on the floodplain.

8. At the hearing, the following individuals made comments of support for

the Application: Mark Weinmann, Julian Miraglia, Brian Pieri, John

Mathes, Maria Pickett, and Lauren Wise.

9. No members of the public offered comments in opposition to the

Application.

{01851617;v1}
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III. DISCUSSION

Section 27 -8O9.1 of the Ordinance, in its relevant parts, limits the height

of fences on unimproved lots to "six feet in all districts except the L1 and SP-3

Districts."

Section 27-8lO of the Ordinance states: "[o]n any corner lot, no physical

improvement or planting area shall be erected, altered, or maintained within the

required yard setbacks that shall cause obstruction to driver vision from any

abutting intersection."

Section 27-82O.F of the Ordinance states: "[r]efuse facilities detached from

buildings shall be subject to the setback of 1O feet from all propert5r lines."

Section 27-l5O5.A(2) of the Ordinance states: "[t]he minimum building

setback shall be 15 feet from ultimate roadway right-of-way, and 25 feet from

the curbline of any private or internal drive."

Section 27 -17 l3.B(ll of the Ordinance states: "[o]pen space uses that are

primarily passive in character shall be permitted to extend into the floodplain,

including: [w]ildlife sanctuaries, nature preserves, fishing areas, passive areas of

public and private parklands, and reforestation."

Section 27-l714.L of the Ordinance, in its pertinent parts, prohibits the

following within the Floodplain Conservation District:

A. No new construction, alteration, or improvement of any buildings
and any other type of permanent structure, including fences, shall be
permitted in the floodway or the one-hundred-year floodplain.

B. New construction of buildings or placement of fill within the one-
hundred-year floodplain is prohibited.

{01851617;v1}
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D. Clearing of all efsting vegetation, except where such clearing is
necessary to prepare land for a use permitted under $ 27-1713, and where
the effects of these actions are mitigated by re-establishment of vegetation.

F. Roads or driveways, except where permitted as corridor crossings in
compliance with S 27- 1713.

H. Parking lots.

K. Stormwater basins, including necessary berms and outfall facilities.

Section 27 -2006 of the Ordinance, in its pertinent parts, permits the

required nonresidential parking spaces to "be located elsewhere than on the

same lot when authorized as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing Board'"

To obtain the special exception described above, Section 27 -20068 imposes the

condition that "[s]ome portion of the common off-street parking area [must lie]

within 2O0 feet of an entrance regularly used by patrons, into the buildings

served thereby."

As noted in numerous court decisions, a special exception is a bit of a

misnomer. It is neither special, nor an exception to a zoning ordinance, but

rather is a use to which an applicant is entitled unless objectors demonstrate,

according to standards set forth in the zoning ordinance, that the use would

adversely affect the community. See, e.g., Brentwood Borough v. Cooper, 431

A.2d ll77 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981) and In re Appeal of Brickstone RealW Corp.,

789 A.2d 333 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001).

The existence of a special exception provision in a zoning ordinance

indicates a legislative determination that the use is consistent with the

municipality's zoning plan, and is a use which is presumptively consistent with

the public health, safety and welfare. See, e.g

{01851617;v1}
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Twp. Zonine Hearine Bd., 669 A.2d 1051 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995). Once an

applicant proves that the use complies with the specific standards in the

ordinance, the special exception may not be denied unless the opponents have

demonstrated that a grant of the special exception would have a detrimental

impact on the public health, safety or welfare. Mann v. Lower Makefield Twp.,

634 A.2d768,771 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).

Thus, an application for a special exception triggers a burden-shifting test.

The applicant carries the initial burden and, once satisfied, the burden shifts to

any objectors. As the Commonwealth Court has summarized:

The applicant for a special exception has the burden of
proving that the proposed special exception use
satisfies the standards of the zoning ordinance. Once an
applicant has made out a pima facie case, the burden
shifts to any objectors to present sufficient evidence
that the Proposed Use has a detrimental effect on the
public health, safety, and welfare.

Greth Dev. Gro.. Inc. v. Zonrne Hearins Bd. of Lower Heidelbers Twp. ,918 A.2d

181, 186 (Pa. Commw. Ct.2OO7l (internal citations omitted).

Courts have repeatedly held that'the burden placed on the objectors is a

heavy one." Siva Real Est. LLC v. Allentown City Zonins Hearine Bd., 210 A.3d

1152, 1160 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2Ol9) (quoting Marr Dev. Mifflinville LLC v. Mifflin

Twp. Zonine Hearins Bd., 166 A.3d 479, 483 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2ol7l. Objectors

cannot meet this burden unless they present "more than unsubstantiated

concerns or vague generalities, and [m]ere speculation as to possible harm." Id.

(quoting Dunbar v. Zoninq Hearine Bd. of City of Bethlehem, 144 A.3d 219, 226

(Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016). Speculative lay testimony alone as to potential harms is

{01851617;v1}
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generally insufficient to overcome an objector's burden. Monroe Land

Investments v. Zorrine Bd of Adiustment , 182 A.Sd 1, 1O (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018);

Alleshenv Tower Assocs . LLC v. Citv of Scranton Zon ino Hearins Bd. , 152 A.3d

1118, 1 126 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2Ol7l; Dunbar, 144 A.3d at 226; In re Brickstone

Realtv Corp. , 7a9 A.2d 333, 342 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001). Instead, an objector

must present evidence of a "strong degree of probabilitS/ that the use would

negatively affect the health, safety and welfare of the community before a Zoning

Hearing Board can "deprive a landowner of the otherwise legitimate use of his

land." Appeal of O'Hara, 131 A.2d 587, 596 (Pa. 1957).

In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 91O.2 of the

MPC. An applicant for a variance has the burden of establishing that a literal

enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary

hardship as that term is defined by law, including court decisions, and that the

allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest. Section

910.2 of the MPC permits the Board to grant a variance where it is alleged that

the provisions of the Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship upon the applicant

and when the Board can make certain prescribed findings where relevant in a

given case.

An "unnecessary hardship is established by evidence that: (1) the physical

features ofthe property are such that it cannot be used for a permitted purpose;

or (2) the property can be conformed for a permitted use only at a prohibitive

expense; or (3) the property has no value for any purpose permitted by the zoning

ordinance." Hertz

{01851517;v1}
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721 A.2d 43,47 (Pa. 1998)(internal citations omitted). Our Supreme Court has

emphasized that "the hardship must truly be an unnecessary one unique or

peculiar to the property, and not simply a mere hardship " Kneebone v- Zor^irr

Hearins Bd. of Twp. of Plainfield , 276 A.3d 7O5, 718 (Pa. 2022). However, an

applicant seeking a variance need not demonstrate that the property is rendered

valueless as zoned in order to show that a variance is needed to make reasonable

use of the property. Vallev View Civic Ass'n v Zonins Bd. of Adiustment ,462

A.2d 637,640 (Pa. 1983). "While an unnecessary hardship can be established

by demonstrating that the hardship falls squarely within one of these three

categories, in practice the evidence presented often does not fit neatly in one

category or another but overlaps." Nowicki v. Zonine Hearing Bd. of Boroueh of

Monaca, 91 A.3d 287,292 (Pa. Commw. Ct.2Ol4).

The party seeking the variance carries the burden of proving that an

unnecessary hardship will result if the requested relief is denied. Vallev View

Civic Ass'n v. Zon Bd. of Adiustment , 462 A.2d 637, 640 (Pa. 1983). This

burden upon a landowner requesting a variance is a heavy one. Williams v.

Salem Twp , 500 A.2d 933, 937 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985) (appeal denied, 531 A.2d

781 (Pa. 1987)).

However, the Application requests a variance that is dimensional in

nature. When seeking a dimensional variance within a permitted use, the owner

is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning regulations in order to

utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable regulations.

Hertzbetg., 721 A.2d at 47. Thus, the grant of a dimensional variance is of lesser

{01851617;v1}
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moment than the grant of a use variance, since the latter involves a proposal to

use the property in a manner that is wholly outside the zoning regulation. Id.

{01851617;v1}
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rV. CONCLUSIONSOFLAW

From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that the Applicant

had proven that the special exception is not contrary to the public interest.

Accordingly, the Board is able to make the following relevant hndings under

Section 912.1 of the MPC:

1 . The Applicant has proven compliance with the specific standards of the

Ordinance; and

2. The special exception sought by the Applicant is not contrary to the

public health, safety or welfare of the community.

Additionally, it is the judgment of the Board that the Applicant has proven

an unnecessary hardship unique or peculiar to the Subject Property and that

the variances are not contrary to the public interest. Accordingly, the Board is

able to make the following relevant findings under Section 910.2 of the MPC:

1 . That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions,

including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or

shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions

peculiar to the Subject Property, and that an unnecessary hardship

is created due to such condition;

2. The Subject Property cannot be developed in strict conformity with

the provisions of the Ordinance and that the authorization for the

variances is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the

Subject Property;

{01851617;v1}
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That the variances will not alter the essential character of the

neighborhood or district in which the Subject Property is located,

will not substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or

development of the adjacent property, or will not be detrimental to

the public welfare;

That the alleged hardship has not been created by the Applicant;

That the variances represent the minimum that will afford relief and

the least modilication possible.

4

5

{01851617;v1}



ORDER

AND NOW, this 16fr day of September, 2024, the Application of Cooper

Winery, LLC, seeking a special exception pursuant to the terms of Section 27-

2006.8 and variances from the terms of Section 27-809.1; Section 27-8lO;

Section 27-82O.F; Section 27-1505(A)(2); Section 27-1713(l)(Bl, Section 27-

1714(1XA), (B), (D), (F), (H), and (K); and Section 27-2006 of the Conshohocken

Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 to permit the construction of a wine garden

and recreational space is GRANTED in conformance with the plans, testimony,

and other evidence presented to ttre Znning Hearing Board subject to the

following CONDITIONS:

1. Any outside object that could be carried away in a flood must be secured

or brought inside a building at closing time to prevent the object from being

carried away by a storm, flood, or wind.

2. A lease will be recorded against the Subject Property for a minimum of 51

off-street parking spaces.

3. Quiet paddles must be made available for patrons using the pickleball

courts.

The Applicant is directed to apply to the Borough Zoning Officer to obtain any

appropriate permits.

THE RELIEF GRANTED HEREIN SHALL EXPIRE IF THE APPLICANT FAILS
TO OBTAII{ PERMITS WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF THE DATE Or THrS
DDCISIOII.

{01851617;v1}



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
ZONING HEARING BOARI)

Richard Barton,

,'J-1 l'\'
Marlowe Doman

A copy of this Decision and Order
was sent to all Parties via E-mail or
United States First Class Mail on: v./Q

T\rlefDunphy (JZ'Z

THIS DBCISION AND ORDER OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
ZONING HEARING BOARD IS FINAL, AND AITY APPEAL OF IT MUST BE
FILED WITH THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUITTY
wrTHrN THTRTY (3O) DAYS FOLLOWING THE ABOVE-STATED MATLTNG
DATE.
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ZONING NOTICE 
SEPTEMBER 15, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-12 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on September 15, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Rudy Schatz 
 1009 Fayette Street 

Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  1009 Fayette Street   
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     RO – Residential Office District   

FCO – Fayette Corridor Overlay District 
  
OWNER OF RECORD: Rudy Schatz 
 1009 Fayette Street 

Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section §27-1205.D to permit a reduced side yard setback of two 
(2) ft to construct an accessible ADA compliant ramp along the side and rear of the dwelling, whereas 
the minimum side yard setback shall be five (5) feet.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  September 4, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  1009 Fayette Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:   
 
1009 Fayette Street is an existing 5,200 SF rectangular shaped property located within the R-O – 
Residential Office District and Zone 3 of the FCO – Fayette Street Corridor Overlay District. The site is 
fronted by Fayette Street (100 ft right-of-way) to the west; an existing mixed-use property to the north; 
and residential properties in all other directions.  
 
Per the Montgomery County property records, the property is comprised of an existing 1,504 SF single-
family, two (2)-story brick, residential dwelling that was constructed in 1905. There is an existing 
approximately 10 ft wide x 24 ft long (240 SF) wooden deck attached to the rear of the dwelling. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Rudy Schatz, is seeking to replace the existing deck with a new approximately 350 SF 
composite deck with stairs leading to the rear yard and an ADA compliant ramp along the side yard. 
The ADA compliant ramp for the new deck along the side yard will project more than 50% into a five (5) 
ft wide side yard setback. The zoning plan provided indicates a setback of only two (2) feet whereas not 
more than 50% (or minimum 2.5 ft) setback is required for a deck projecting into the side yard setback.  
Therefore, the Applicant is seeking a variance from Section §27-805.B to permit an encroachment into the 
side yard of more than 50% of the required width of the side yard. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Pursuant to the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, Section §27-1205.D, the minimum side yard 
setback shall be five (5) feet for each side, except semi-detached dwellings, which require only one side 
yard of five (5) feet. The subject property is a single-family detached dwelling that has two (2) side yards; 
therefore, a minimum five (5) feet side yard setback is required on both sides of the existing dwelling.  
Based on the zoning site plan provided, it appears that the existing dwelling is an existing non-
conforming building since the northerly property line is indicating a side yard setback width of only (4) 
feet instead of the required minimum five (5) feet width.  The southerly property line where the proposed  
four (4) ft wide ADA compliant ramp is to be constructed has an existing five (5) feet wide side yard 
setback.  
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration  
 

 



September 4, 2025    Page 2 
1009 Fayette Street                                                                 Zoning Determination Letter  

 
In accordance with Zoning Code Section §27-805.B for projections into required yards, a deck, not 
covered by a roof, canopy or trellis, which does not extend above the level of the first floor of the building, 
may be erected to extend into a required side or rear yard a distance of not more than 12 feet provided 
that it shall not extend into such yard more than 50% of the required depth or width of the yard. 
Therefore, a maximum side yard projection of not more than 2.5 ft is permitted based on an existing five 
(5) ft wide side yard. 
 
The Zoning Plans/Elevation (Sheet no. Z-1)  is showing a four (4) feet wide ADA accessible ramp and 
the Zoning site plan is showing a 2 ft side yard setback.  It appears that only a one (1) feet wide (instead 
of a two (2) feet wide) side yard setback will be remaining with a five (5) wide side yard setback along 
the southerly property line. The Applicant should clarify and confirm the side yard setbacks as shown 
on the plans accordingly. 
 
Since the proposed ADA accessible ramp along the side yard leading to the rear deck will encroach more 
than 50% into the side yard setback, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Zoning Code 
Section §27-805.B to permit the encroachment of more than 50%projection into the required side yard 
setback.  
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BOROUGH OFCONSHOHOCIG}.I REfEIUTS

400 Fayette Steet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken ,PA19428
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828{yn

Zoning Application

1,. Application is hereby made for

Special Exception XVuriur-,c"

flppuul of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested:

21 - tLD E Szchsn D

Apprication: L- i,0a5'V
Date Submitted:

Date Received:

7#shr
4af+as

2

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

o ?* r{

4. Applicant's Name

Address g6sllroCV

Phone Number (daytime): blD - ?tta' 1q6O
E-mail Address:

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

oo

t

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal ownerffi Equitable ownerf]; T

6. Property Owner:

Address: shoIo6 Qe
(-itc-ZtV'1qAO

?2

I

7. Lot Dimensions qo' District: QO



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property

1L. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

tr *+ If yes, please describe.

9 Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

-fh<"^ rS oA ?41shb lccb **A *A+ ra,{)

*LA ev\L f ""bob h ,a"tJ,'<

evk r,rr C-<6,/**4-J 6 o* (n^fov? *(

Tl { zt}pltcc/ova q,er*n ,*S -+- -{G4 cz{rvc{*.</f
O+ A.a etfi<hnT O{kne.q /-ac(< fidt.-Gr,q *t ^5rn3l< ^ &^,t.i c4srdzatl . 4s part "( -'ft< W..ool
lSrTrvt,(u-.f , &^ a(CeSIl* faa,y1 t-c(( Lx (orr(k1-;ci-,Q
(tA +1,'4 St&< 'loA +. przvtoQ- S a-k a^^,R Cotr<r1 J
C,nklry tn 11^, [foaq i-- +t4- ho",-. o.--e{- ,-.,h o .rc--S

h 'rlu.( chait^ . nt€ (v.42 dr<cV o^-Q ' orrrrr-kp
f ,,^f atyL l.esrtr J +a r*-at AO+ acccsstb" /\
S+Fr.'^l qroQs a-x u,.(( 6".*/|'-5 t^6z.7.c< '+1^<- 

o 
z

h r*. ,--*.r!- If .*,? "+ 
(, d- b7 ,*yd,^X a cce es

at.rQ Sa{o1-7 , '



12.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:

haS h^ LVtshn,.- 4AA Ccl t /\o ,*a o( ovr
b. How the Zoning Ordinance urueasonably restricts development of the property:

Th{ et&-. 1oJ se+ hocL

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neiehborhood. thu.r* e^L tushar. JnA rD.vn< 24, -f14I

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

A"1 ^N- t^ *rroroA* €*' uiu-l.lrrorr
a1c<€st6, /4 tt^ 'o,^,( oul- "F 'fl/'4 A'o<'/

f rc,Q-o

I

14_

;Aw-< s+rn-(

d. \,1trhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

J+ wa,l8 n,$ .rr-<a{. c.^n^* *oA ce&-o\

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

5u orl+-,t "0 p( anS

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officels
determination.

-Ih B

so

C-ouP

J1^J

a^-9

ts b4

11,<

ov4

o0

h
6.t l# ou{ F n<..ss(h,D

. 11..a o.,..-- tl S h oaz

+ JL"(? hor.,
PrI*r- c.< (ctss

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

Nr/ ft

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

21 ' lzD5 s<c*t"" D
c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Th,3 CatuD ts b<,^- b.rll ,.1 o .f n {r<ssrLt--a/.J
Lo +h-+ -rh. h o,*^ a(r^eu< 6ai.< ?nf. f

owl .+ +ki ho-2. Tl*o. is

Ao g)74cr4 ZlSl +o (^<lJl .{t\\ S gr-S'r-}
If the applicant is being represented by an attornep please provide the following
information.

a. Attomey's Name:

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

(4

a ( C<-15 ,n o,u'Q

1.6.

4

d. E-mail Address:



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borou of Conshohocken are true and correct.

J
Applicant

L
Legal Owner

rpltT
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and swom to before me this

Notary Public

(Seal)

[rember, P6nnaYlvanla A!Soclatlon

20?a blR",Lolph f *)-a+Z

I
ZO2-E

iq day of

Commonwealth of Pennsylvanle ' Nobry Seal
Kimberly Zera, Notary Publlc

MontgomeryCounty
My commisslon €xPires MaY5,2026

Commission numbor 1185103

400 Falettc Strcet, suite 200 lConshohocken,PAle428lPhonc:(510)828-1092lFax:(610)828 0920 | wrvw. conshohockcnpa.org
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Uil,\rx $See0,
.//

day of / /,;: - i
:..}

r/t n.,

, 19 1J''',Made this
,r'llt

! , "'t I !
1"-t

[Setmeen, WILLIA}I SCLATANI AND BESSIE SCLAFANI, HIS I^IIFE

(hereinafter called the Grantor s ),

RUDOLPH J. SCHATZ & ANN MARIE WOLF

itilffirrffu, That in consideration of

(hereinafter called the Grentces ),
ONT] HUNDR]ID FOURTET]N TIIOUSAND }ilvfl HUNDRIiO DOLLARS

($tt4,500"00)

A NI)

'..

S 46 th hereby- grant and. coovey- r\)
ts w1tn tne ragnE or

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is
said Grantee s

herebv acknow
treir heir:s

Irdgcd,
end

tlre said Gr*ntor
rssigns,as joint tenanL

survivorship and not as tenants in common:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground with the Eessuage or tenement thereon
erected, Situate ln the Borough r:f Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and State *,i!Cof Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, viz: ' .?^

tsEGINNING at a stake on the Southeasterly side of Fayette Street, at the distance tO
of eighty three feet northeasterly frorn the northeasterly side of Tenth Avenue
a corner of this and lanc1 of Annie O. I{a.l-lowell, thenee along sa.id land, Southeastwardl'y
one hundred thirty feet to lhe rear of lots fronting on Harry Street, thence
along the same Northeastwardly paral1e1 with Fayette Screet, tweaty feet to
a stake a corner of other land of sald John H. Crankshaw, thence along the same

and paral1e1 with Tenth Avenue, Northwestwardly one hundred thirty feet to the
Southeasterly side of Fayette Street aforesaid and thence by and along the Southeasterly
side thereof Southwestwardly twenty feet to the place of beglnning.

A-LSO ALL TI{A'I' CflR'IAIN lot or piece of groun.d wlth the messuage or tenement thereon
erected siluate in the Borough of Conshohoeken, CorrnLy of Montgomery and State
of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as foll-ows, to wl.t:

BEGINNING at a slake on the Southeasterly side of Fayette Street at the dislance
of one huadred three feet northeastw;rrdly from the northeasterly side of Tenth
Avenue, a corner of this and land of M. Alice Rockhill ancl the said Dottie C.

Rockhill, thence along sald land southeastwardly one hundred rhirty feet to
the rear of lots fronting on Harry Street, thence along the same Northeastwardly
parallel with Fayette Street, twenty feet to a stake a corner of other land
of saj.d John H. Crankshaw, thence ;rlong the same and parallel with Tenth Avenue
northwestwardly one hundred thirty feet to the southeastw;rrdly side of Fayette
Srreet aforesai<l , and ttreuce by arrc{ alorrg the southeaster:ly stctre therenf sr:uthwest*
wardly LwenLy feet to the place of beginning.

BEING PARCEL NUMBER 05*00-03360*00-I

BEING the same premises which Eugene F. Qulnn and C. Russell Corson, Executors
of the Estate of Dottie C. Rockhi1l, deceased by lleed dated May 24, 1944 and
recorded in Montgomery County 1586 page 274 granted and conveyed unto William
Sclafani and Bessie, his wife, i.n fee.

/, t45"O.2
t, /
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a. c.orller ot this and l.and ot Annje Lt- Ha.Llorde.Li, therrce a'i.ong said larj.dr $outherist.wardly
one hundred ttrirty feel to the rear of loLs fi:ortting <ltr liarr:y Street, Etrerree
trJ-oag the same Northeastwardly parallel with Fayette StreeL, twerrfy feet to
a stake a corner of ocher land of szrid Johrn 11" Crankshaw, lirerce along the eame
and parallel with Tenth Avenue, Norttrwestwardly oae hundred tirirty feet to the
Southe;rsterly side of Fayette Sfreet aforesaid and thence by and along the Southeasterly
side thereof Southwestwardly twenty feet to the place of beginning.

4i,50 ALl, TI{A'T CIIRIAII'{ l-ot or piece of ground wifh the mes.quage or tenement thereon
erected eltuafe ln the Borough of fionshohocken, County of Honf.gomery and State
of Pennsylvania, boundetl and descr:ibed as follows, to wj.f:

BEGINNING at a stake on the Sorrtheasterly side of Fayette St.reef at the distance
of one hundred fhree feec northeastvardly frcm the northeasfe::}y side of Tenfh
Avenue! a cor&etr of ttris;rnd.L;lnci of M" Alice Rock.hij-l and che saj_d Dottie C.
E"ockhill, thence along s;rid land s*utheasfwardly one hundred r.trirty feet to
the rear of lots fronting on I-l;rrry Street, therree along lhe same Northeastwardly
parallel wifh Fayette Street, twerity feet Eo a sfiake a c$rner of uf]rer l-and
of said John I{. Cranks}rawo thence along the same and parall.el wiih Tenth Avenue
northwestwardly one hundred thirty feet to f,he southeastwardly side of Fayette
Srreet aforesald, and then*e }:y and along the southeaste::1y side thereof eouthwest-
ward"l-y ti,rerrty feet t.o the plaee of beginning.
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ADDRESS: 1009 Fayette St
Conshohocken, PA 19428
Scale:1"=10'

THIS IS NOT A LEGAL SURVEY, NOR IS IT INTENDED TO BE OR REPLACE ONE

This work product represents only generalized locations of
features, objects or boundaries and should not be relied upon

as being legally authoritative for the precise location of any
feature, object or boundary.
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Parcel No. (APN) 05-00-03360-00-1
Lot Area 0.11 ACRES

Vicinity Map

Owner Name: ANN MARIE SCHATZ
1) Zoning District: R-O
2) Lot Size: 4,792 sf
3) Building Coverage: square feet: 1,545 sf / %: 32.2%
4) Impervious Coverage: square feet: 51 sf walkways + 200 sf proposed deck / %:5.2%
5) Total Building & Impervious Coverage:square feet: 1,796 sf / %: 37.4%
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Project Summary for Zoning:

This application pertains to the replacement of an existing exterior deck structure at a single-family residence. As part of the proposed improvements, an accessible ramp will be constructed in the side yard to provide safe and convenient entry to the home for the homeowner, who uses a wheelchair.
The new deck and associated ramp are designed to meet ADA accessibility standards and will greatly enhance the homeowner's quality of life by improving access and safety. 

Due to site constraints, the proposed construction will be located approximately 1'-0" from the side yard property line.We respectfully request consideration of this project as a necessary and reasonable accommodation for the homeowner’s mobility needs.



  
 

ZONING NOTICE 
SEPTEMBER 15, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-14 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on September 15, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Conshohocken Veteran’s Association     
 300 East 5th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       

PREMISES INVOLVED:  300 East 5th Avenue    
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1  
      

OWNER OF RECORD: Conshohocken Veteran’s Association 
 300 East 5th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
         

The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1005.G to permit an increase of the maximum 
impervious coverage from 74% to 75% to construct a retaining wall on the property whereas the 
maximum permitted coverage shall not exceed 60% of the lot area.    
 

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  September 10, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  300 East Fifth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:   
 
300 E. 5th Ave is the Veterans of Foreign Wars (VFW) Post (a.k.a. Conshohocken Veterans Association) 
located at the corner of E. 5th Avenue and Wells Street. The 8,400 SF property is developed with the 
approximately 2,233 SF VFW building on the corner, an approximately 3,845 SF parking lot, and a 52 SF 
and 56 SF sheds to the rear of the building. The property is an existing non-conforming use within the 
BR-1 – Borough Residential 1 zoning district.  
 
The site is a corner property fronted by Wells Street (66’ wide right-of-way) to the west and East 5th 
Avenue (80’ wide right-of-way) to the southwest; a twenty (20’) feet wide unnamed alley to the north; 
and residential properties in all other directions. 
   
At some point in the past, several evergreen bushes were removed along the southeastern side of the 
VFW parking lot. The bushes provided the required visual buffer between the parking lot and the 
abutting residential property. Therefore, the removal constitutes a zoning violation, and a zoning 
enforcement letter was issued on October 27, 2021 to the VFW outlining the requirement that the buffer 
be established in accordance with the Zoning Code Standards. The zoning violation also required the 
VFW to come into compliance with the refuse enclosure standards of the Zoning Code. Within the 
timeframe allotted by the zoning enforcement letter, the VFW contacted the Borough with confirmation 
that permits would be submitted for the reestablishment of the buffer and refuse facility. Such permit 
applications were subsequently received by the Borough after additional zoning enforcement letters 
were issued.  
 
During the course of the permits review process, VFW submitted revised plans requesting a proposed 
retaining wall to run parallel to the southeastern property line, which shares a common property line 
with 306 E. 5th Avenue. Before the permit applications review process was completed, the property 
owner, Ellen Smith, who resides at 306 E. 5th Avenue filed an appeal of decision of the former zoning 
officer, Eric Johnson, related to the permitted placement of the proposed retaining wall. The Appeal by 
Ellen Smith was subsequently settled with the VFW by the Settlement Agreement dated June 5, 2025.  
 
 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration  
 

 



September 10, 2025    Page 2 
300 E. 5th Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 
Current Request: 
 
Upon completion of a settlement agreement with the adjacent property owner at 306 E. 5th Avenue, the 
VFW submitted new permit applications for the proposed installation of a six (6’) ft high white vinyl 
fence and an approx. 1.5’ wide by 85’ long Allan Block retaining wall with three (3’) ft wide steps down 
to the side yard, of which approximately 1 SF of the steps will be located within the adjoining 306 E. 5th 
Avenue property. The proposed retaining wall along the southeastern side of the property will be setback 
three (3’) ft from the common property line shared with 306 E. 5th Avenue. The proposed retaining wall 
and fence is in conformance with the plan exhibit provided in the June 5, 2025 Settlement Agreement. 
 
During the course of the zoning review of the building permit application for the proposed retaining 
wall, the Applicant was informed that the additional impervious area of the retaining wall will further 
increase the maximum 60% impervious coverage permitted on the site by 1%. Therefore, the Applicant 
is seeking a variance from Section 27-1005.G of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit 
a 1% increase of the impervious coverage on the site from 74% to 75%.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
In accordance with Zoning Code Section 27-1005.G, the maximum impervious coverage shall not exceed 
60% of the lot area. The Wall Height Analysis Plan provided with the zoning hearing application does 
not show the boundary of the existing parking lot located to the rear of the VFW building nor the 
additional shed that was recently placed on the property.  
 
Based on measurements of the Wall Height Analysis plan and available aerial mapping using NearMap, 
the calculated existing impervious coverage on the site is approximately 74%. The proposed 
approximately 1.5’ wide by 85’ long Allan Block retaining wall with three (3’) ft wide steps will create an 
additional 134 SF of new impervious coverage on the subject property, which will further increase the 
existing exceedance of the impervious coverage on site by 1% to 75%. Therefore, a variance from Section 
27-1005.G will be required to permit the further exceedance of the maximum impervious coverage of the 
site by 1%. 
 
Per Zoning Code Section 27-2007.F, a buffer strip 10 feet in width shall be provided between parking lots 
and each property line abutting a residential property. The buffer shall be designed according to the 
following standards: where a parking area adjoins a residential property, a dense, continuous, evergreen 
screen at least six (6’) ft in height shall be provided. In lieu of a planted buffer, a six (6’) ft high decorative 
opaque fence may be substituted. The use of native plant materials and naturalistic design is encouraged. 
Section 27-2007.F regulates the width of a parking lot buffer strip and requires the installation of 
vegetative screening or an opaque fence to a height of 6-feet to provide a visual screen between the 
parking lot and a residential property but does not place limits on the construction of a retaining wall 
within the buffer. Since the Applicant is not proposing to provide a planted buffer between the parking 
lot and adjoining residential property, another form of screening such as a decorative opaque fence is 
required to substitute for the planting buffer. The Applicant is proposing to install a six (6’) ft high white 
vinyl fence to comply with this code provision. The proposed fencing is required along the length of the 
parking lot and also surround the existing refuse containers located on the parking lot pursuant to 
Zoning Code Section 27-820.  
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400 Fayette Steet, Suite 200, Conshohocken,PAL942S

Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828-0E20

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for

Special Exception Mvariance

$pp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

flonditional Use upp.orral l-l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the ZontngOrdinance from which relief is requested
27-1005.G

Application: z- )|,S- rq

Date Submitted:

Date Received:

U r5/r 5
t/rS'/"4 s

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

VFW Post 1074,300 East Sth Avenue, Conshohocken,PAl942S

4. Applicant's Name: Conshohocken Veteran's Association

Address: 300 East 5th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime): 215480-5406

E_mail Address: alexander.lassoff@gmail.com, vfwpostl 074@9mail.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legat Owner7l Equitable O*.,e.ll; Tenarl{-l

6. Property Owner Conshohocken Veteran's Association

Address: 300 East Sth Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

21 5-480-5406

lassoff@gmail.com, vfwpostl 074@9mail.com

1

7. Lot Dimensions: 84oo sF' 6o'x140' District: Borough Residential 1
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No If yes, please describe.

Unsure, I would assume since the impervious coverage is alroady at 74% and since an application for the same
wall was submitted prior (about 2021) but was contested by the neighboring land owner. Said dispute has been
resolved aod this re-application is submitted to move forward with initial plans submitted in 2021.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

The property is used under land use code 5980 and deso.iption 'E'"EXEMPT CLUBS & FRATL
ORGANIZATIONS.'
The property is used as the home ofthe VFW which is a 501(c)(4) tax exempt organization which also hosts the
Conshohocken Veteran's Association that runs the bar and social club.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

The proposed use would not changs for the property

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The proposed improvement would be to level off the property to the SE of the off street parking with a rotaioing wall
to preserve the integrity of the neighboring prope(y. After building said retaining wall, 6' privacy fenc€ will bs
@nstructed enclosing the parking lot as required by zoning regulations. For further detail please see the
Settlement Agreement and attached Exhibits submitted with th6 original zoning and building permits.

2
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13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:
neighboring lot with a steep hill in between.

The property is about 3-4' higher elevation than

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

We are attempting to replace the hill with a retaining wall to install the zoning required fence and to give it a

secure foundation to not fall into neighbors yard.

c How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.

Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be

granted.

The increase of impervious coverage is minimal and would alleviate conlinued need to apply for zoning/building
permit and having io redo the fenc; as the hill and angle we would have to put it on would cause it to fall and sink

or for us to give up use 1OO's of sq. fr of our property by having to bring the fence in closer to the parking lot'

1.4.

It would allow us to properly and more astetically install our zoning required fence and has already been

approved in prior zoning board meetings and we have just gotten a written agreement with the neighboring

land owner which is attached to zoning/building permit.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

It would increase impervious coverage by 17o and allows us to install the fence once rather than having to
redo it every decade and possibly damage the neighbors property.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the

determination).

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoringOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name:

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

16.

4



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

x F+
Applicant tJ.tlw"<d

Grst" dlocta Vtk-a^s /1s*, -'r, i,.r fir/il@"
Legal Owner

€- z0)5
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public

2o?6 B1 fiDyurte- Dc",-:t& Lqsso fQ .

tb day of

(sed)
Commonwellth of P€nn ylv.nb - tQt ry Se.l

Klmbsrly Zer8, Nolary Public
Montgomery County

My commlsclon explro8 May 5, 2026
Commisllon number I 1851 03

Mambar, Panmylvanla Araodalton ot lloiariet

400 F.yette street, sultc 200 | Conrhohodcn, PA 19,+28 | Phoncr (610) 82t- 1092 | Frx: (610) 828- 0920l\*ww'conshohoctenpa,org

5



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKE{
/()0 Faycfic Stcct, SuiE 2ID, Cmshohoelco, PA 1942t
Ihmc (610) t2&lGZ Fax (610) D84!I2I)

Decision

Ap,plication Granted E

(For Borough Use Only)

ApplicationDerried tr

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

DATEOFORDER:

No

tr

n
tr

{O0 hycnc SEcct, $dt 2m I Coodoho*rn, PA 19+28lP[ooe (610) 828-l(D2lFrx: (510) t2t- 0920lww1v.cql.houo&lp..ort
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RECORDER OF DEEDS

MONTGOM ERY COUNry PEN NSYLVAN IA

Jeannp Srg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303

P.O. Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax (610) 278-3869

I hereby certify that the following is a true and correct
copy of the original document

recorded in Montgomery County, PA

lt Mlt-

Sorg, Recorder

Dige[y sgd M ffi by ndgffiy@ily.rd@gdG.m

Certfiied and Dlgltally Slgned
eceni,ied copy of @orded # N@-gffi%$tT"#*t 

#
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By thc Court,
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Count, atrd gtrl,o, bavo t6rool6tad thcEsclvar 1nt,o a olubr knorn ra lbc ioo[!hoh,oo]a!

Vct,rrsnr Aaemlallmr, fo! th. pulroso of or.atlng good-f.Ilorrhlt, rongrt ltt
EcEbcr! for tbclT Dut,el cr\rolruqnt.

2. Tbc subaorrbcrar your latttlonars, rc!r.!cnt,1ng all thc Eoobotr of t,ba
nomsbohostcn Vatcr.na Alroolotlotri, Er6 nq dallrou of brooolng lnoorporrtcd
.S,rccsbly io tba Aot d Ar6.obty of th. Co@6rcalt,h of p.msJ,lvrn1r, .[tltl.d rron

Froflt Oorporatla l,fii approvld Uay 6tb, 19!5, da hcraby daolar. and rot foltb
thrl, thc lollillng arc th6 nao6, tbc purlolc and obJaot!, artlola! snd oondlttonr
of tholr lald raroohtlm for rhloh thrJ, dorlro to bc lnoorlor6t6d, n@cly,

. (d) tUc nao. of tbc oorlJorttlon sball bc 'Conrhoboskctr Votcrrn! Asroclatl6..
(b) Thc purloa. and SJ.ol, ol rsld sollprrtlq rhrll bc tO yrovt,t. for t,h.

asful lntotoourla and anJol/DcBt d lts DGba!! to Eelnt6h olub toao, to!
Eccthg, rcrdlng and lndulsonoa ln larful gGE.r, lnoludlng l,ool, blllrrldrr qrdr,
.to., but all g.!bl1ng o! plsylBg for st,.Ica or awthlag of valuc, clthcr dtr.otb. ot
ltrdlrcotly f,l1l Eot,bo lrrrDlttcd (Er thc l,rol!.r.

(o) Thc plcoc rLcrc tb. burln.aa ot thc !a1d oortontlon l! to ba truraot.d
11 ln thr Borougb of Conlhob,@kcn, Cout, of Mdrtgocry slrd 9t6t,c d pcnnrylvitrlu

(d) Thc ooryor6tlon 1r to axllt larl.turlly,
' (o) Ibr aob.r! of thc sald oorp.irrtlm rhrll ba lsb pcla@r r! .rc cl.otod

b, yotr ot tb. ocebcrr 1n good rtudlng rt thr nlEd of th. clcotio.
(f) Thc nao.a ind rclldcnca! ol tbo ilrbrorlbcrr rlc r! rrt foil! ln thclr
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i rc sI-cct lvc rlgnatuca hcrct,o
(g) Thc corlDrotlm l. to bc D6n6gcd by a P!c!1dcnt, v1c!-Prcrldmt,

Socrot6ry ud Trclaurcr, thr pcrronnol bclng ldGtloel to tha oolersblc olflcaa
1n t,lac V.trrGn! of Forclgn War!, Poli [o 1O?4, qd tbroc othcra ,ho .shall br thc
tb.rcc tmitcr! of tho V!tcr6n! of Fofulgn wor!, port No 1O?4, rbloh sball coaprlao
tb,a Board of DlraotoE, Bll of rho !h6ll bo clcotcd 6mu6lly fr@ thc o@bcrs
of auctr corporatlon, Tha nuaa sd r.lllcncas of tt! offlocrr oho6n for tba
f,.rFt yc6r 6ra 6r follfilt

O ff loa Nua R.a ld.cno.
Pr-Fr.dont Rlcbsrd R K.anady 180 E 6th Av.Nc, Conahobockcn

l/rcc-Prcr FrEt'fluoholrkl AZ Wrlnut Strcct, Conahobochm

Sccrct6ty Joloph D&tok Crevforcl Av.., Wc!t, Cotabohostcn
Tfoaaurat W11l1ao J Kc6racy 72O W 3!d Avonu., Conahohoclrn

Dlroct ot EdFard J N6ughim 8O3 Ford St., Wcrt Conahohoclca

D1EcctoE Dantral J Csnnm €l Cadar Avcnuc, Waat Conahoboclon

D1rocto! Alfrcd VoIDc 62 Forroat Sltrcct, Conehohooko
(h) Thc corloratlm rh6ll havc no os!11,61 atook nor 6ny !h&rc! of rtool.

Ita royonuas rh6ll bc dcrlvad froa Eobctahly fcaa, unul sd Eonthly ducr
ffN 1tr Eabcrr ud luoh urarlornta a! ah61l ed o6y bc l6rfully lovlcd uyon a61d

o&lt ar! upon dat alElnstlon by th. Board of Dlrcct, a a tfr6t thcy ata naoclaaly
for tb.o pr@ot,1on of tbc oorlorstc lrrlotc of a61d cotloratlon, Lnd tb. aalc of
c 1g,6rr, o.ndy od drla}a ud holdlag rochl brn6flt!, lrovldcd tbrt, 1ta clcrr
:/aarl-:/ lBooE. oth.r thEB that racalvad troE ra61 ast6tc alrlll not, i:occd tb6
8uE of 1\rcBty Thourand Dollars (S2or00o.OO).

(1) Tb. tarE! of 6dEl!r1oa, rlgbta, dutl.a 6nd Ilab1l1t,lor of E@bcr8r
Eaucr of suu,Iyln8 vaoanolcr h offloc, tlBC md lrleoc of E.atllgr-_of tlrc
corlroratlm 6n,{ of lt,B Board of Dlrcotors, end ell otba" E6t,t!rs.rclrtlng to ihc
g,w-rtucnt of thc oorporatlon, Bh6ll bo rrgulatcd by thc By-lJrwa ca tbcy cr18t fr6
t 1Eo t o t, let 6nd as. thcy es, ba clcadad.

(J) Tba ooryor6tlon ohall bavc porrat to lcErG, hold, lurch6ac 6nl t,rsEfcr
auclc rcal ostatc And p.ramrl prol,crty as 1t9 l/urloaca E6y rcqulfr, &a rcll &s

t o Eort ga8c thc aaEa, l/rovldod tbat tbo Bout thcrcof doaa not aroacd tba llElt
!rovldod by 16r.

WJ'taas! tha b6nde snd ac6Is of ib! rcapcctl.vc aubacllbara thla 12th doy of

Janrrt 1938.

t{6aa

DEa6n,o S68a1

I FrmcJ'r Sohrcff
i R1cherd E K.m.dy

Rolcort J Jono!

Dqnact J Crnnon

w1l11a0 J Koornay

Edward J Nsugbtm

J ohn tV T.oub

P6 aqu6 1c A-Ibsnoaa

C c oF Bc Lucay

Jooca J Kllooyna

Pb,rlr.lJ J coytr,

.^'l'frcd V Volyr
ctasrlco F l,obb

Ezcl 1cl flrklEtrlok

Rcaldrnca
2OA W ?th Avc., Conahobocl.n, Pa.

1021 E ElE 9t., Conlhohockqa

15O Eaat 6tb Avc.
3 Karrts l,6nc, conahohocLrn

I Ccdar Avo.. W Conahochrn

12O W 5!d Av.., Conahobookcn, Pr.
8O3 Ford St., w cmrbobookln, Pa.

656 w EIE 81,., Conahohool.B, P8.

eO6 Ya!I. 3t. ,

222 E Ecotor St.,
145 E 9tb 4v..,
16? tI ?tb Av..,
62 Forrort St.
1025 chrrry gt., Norrlstwn
206 E 6th Avo., coDahobocl.n. Pa.
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CommFaalth of pmnrylval!
County of titmtg,orllr r!

Bcfcc oc, tha aubror.&ar, 6 Juatloc of thc Palcr ln thr Borougb of Conrbobocldl
1a ed for thc oouty o? Mmlg@cry, aforcrsld, parron.lly 6plrorad Jolcpb Dlelok,
nfobeiirt Kcnacdy 6!d WtlllrE J Karrncr thror of tha nbEcltbarr to tbc abovo ard
fora8olng ccrtlflcatc of lncorloratlon ga iconlbobookm Vctorm! Arloc16t lmr of
Coaabobochcn, Pcmsylvanla ud oltlrm8 of aold C@onwcaltb, ud 18 dua loro ot lrf,
sclloElodgrd thc s6oc to bo thalr et 6nd .l.cd an,l thc 5ot od dccd of thclr
reaoo 1at!!.

llltncts Ey hand ond offlol6l rcol, tb1! 12tb dqy of Je[.ry l-998.

Frool! J Bob€lrl.ttr (J.P.)
( scal)

My oo@18a1on crplra! JGnu6ly ! 19{4
Ststa of Pcmsylvada

Count,y d Umtgmrry
nloh$d R Konncdy, Jorcpb DlElok 6qd Wllllu J Ko5rn.y, bclng duty rryolTt

eooordlng to lsr, dalDra ard se/ th6t thc f6ot! rct forth h t,hc forogolng
Apll1c&tlm ar. tura rod ooFcot .to r,hc b.!i of thclr trorlcdg. €n,t b.l1cf.

. Rlohatd R KcmGdy

Jorcyb Irlolok
W1llle ., X.rhcy

grorn to 6nd stiaollbcd to brfora ec tb1r day of
F!5ncle J Bobcarl.tb (,r.p.)

(8cal)

Uy oo@leslon ax}rlr.r Jmusry ! 1944

CM6f,66lth ol P.msylvmlr
D.!6rtDcd d Stttc

- 
, oo bcr.by ocrtrfy, th6t tbc nu., 

Esrrlaburg Jrnusry 28 1936

Cotrshohookan Vltarmr Arlm1at10
bclng ay6llablt for ulc by a prqro!.d amyroflt oorloratlql, xsr ibtr dty duly
laglltcrad ln thl! offloc ln tooord3noc wltb thr provlrlotr! of Artlolc ll of th.
l{or}roflt Corporatlon Lar, (lot, }Io tO5), rp]rovrd th. ftftbdGy of Ury A D 19!r.

In t.rttoony ,bcrcof, I hav, hor.rurto s{, qJ)bml 6nd oau8cd tho rral
of t,b. D.prrt,ornt d Stctc to bc affUcd, thc dsy and ycar rbovc f,r1tt!tr.

Iauo W X.l! (Otflolal)
D.pty gcorotaly of t,h. (8cal)

C@mEcaltb
In tb. Court otr c@ori pl.a6 of UontgoE ry couRfu/, pcmsytvartr

llo ' il@cDbcr T.rE 193?

A}lllcstlon f or fnoorpor6tlm
of

'oonrbobookan Vot.rua Aacoolrtlor

1"o" "*ol,'l"X;::::. *"'"*
Dcorra

And no{, to rlt, thtr 26th dcy of Fcbtu6ry, 19t7, r Carilfloatc of Inoor}orqtlgn
ln thc abov. E.tt,.r bcvlng bmn lra8ontcd to uc, I lar Judgl of rild County,

aoooEl[nlod by dua proof of Publlcrtlo ol rotlor of tblr rlJllloitlon,ud o.riltlosta
of R.glatrrilm of tbo Dclrrtarnt of Statc of th. Co@onir.ltth.of prnnrylyla1r .!
lcqulrrd by ih. Aot ol Arrcobly ud Rlrl. of thlr Coul.t ln ruoh corc Eadc ud lrov1dad,

---=-. -. .';r-

,1d
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f cort, 1f y ihr,t I h6vc cxEElnrd .n.l !6tus6d th. 8.1d rlthB 6n,l foun,l th. 1600 io bc
prolr6r fom 6nl :vlthln thr purlosra nooad ln tho flr8i clsFs spcclflcd ln thc Aot of

Ccn.ral Aat@bly of thq Co@onrc.lth of Pomsr 1v6trl6, atltlcd tmproflt, CoBporrtlon

Law n and aPprovtd th. f lath d6y of lrsy A D 1933, 6n,t t,ha suc spp$r1nB r,o bc lrtfril

6nd not lnJurlout to t,hc co@ur1ty, I h..cby, on Eotlm of E Amold ForraBt, Eoqullc,
on batr6lf of tho lotltloncrs ordor 6nl dlr.ct tbst th6 aold ohrrtor of icmlhohoc*ca

Vct.r6na A8!ocl6t1on"of Mont,Boocry CoEty, PcnnayIvanlr, 6fo!cs61d, bc an,l tba ruc
1a trcrcby slploecd sd th6t upoR thc rccordlng of tho r@c ud thls/ordcr, tbc
subscrlbcr! tho.oto 6nl thclr aaaoclEtco rh6II b! 6 oorl,oratlm by tbc n@c of th,
nconsttob,ochcn Vct..ur Asaoolatlmi of U@tgdcly Couty, Pmn^ylvulo, fg! thc
purlJosc! .nd upon thc tama tbcrolB st,6tod.

BY th. Court

Oaorgc C Coraon

Judgr

Rccordcd Mar 31934 rll

Ctrrrtcr fn tbc cout't d CEEon Ploet

of F1r@ot! Irnlm ud CountJ, of XontSoEory 8t.tc of PcEtylEDl.

Rolrff Arroolftlm sf Artlola! of rnootPotrtlan

Plyaorrttr tltarhlP of
FlraurE r! Uat@ &d

noll.t Asroolatldr of PlyEoutb TomrblD

lfo tbo EcBor3blc, tb. Jtrl8ct of t.ld CoulAl

fn o6Dll.no. rlth tha laqulr.Dot,! of rE Aot of th. Oanard Amd1y of iha

c@oararltb of Paulylyaalr, Gtll,l.d rtlo-troflt oorporatlm Iiit, rpyrocd hy
6, 1955, tb. Edolrlglad1 ell of tho rr. oltltaat of P.nnt/lvula. lrvlEg r.-
lool.tcd tharalv.r togtih.r for th! InrPo!. bctcl[sftot rpcoflod-ind datlrl[g
tb.t thqy E y b. duly luoorpo!.t.d do b.r6, ocrtltyl

l. !h. Bro. d tba Dloporcd CorpotitlG h
FlraD.at, talo! asl R.ll.tr A!!oalit16 of PtyooutL T(rlrrhl!.

f f . grld yropo!.d corporrtlol! loo.t,.d 1B tLc T.mllblD of Plroo$b, llotrtg.!.!,
gourrty, €rl,.t. of P.mlylvul. ud lt! pott offloa rddrara l! collbohoo]aa,

Prrrylvulr.
flf. Thc !uyo!.t of thc P!opo!.d Corpor3tlm .t.r
(a) llo rrotldc, DrlntrlR end dl!buf!. e fund frd lagaol.!, b.qucltt,

.I)t roprl.t loru, t.ra!, duar 3nd otbcr loroc! f or tba r.lld, !uDPo!t, lrrd bur1.l
' of thc E@bo!! o@p.rlag, tht Flna DalantE.nt o! Plr/aoutb fatnlblP tho E.y

b. laJrra.d or U11.d, or rbo Ery b. y!c"6tcd fle rttctrdllg, to th.ft glgll!
ooouyctlc o! orlllD8 6 aoooutrt of auoL alb.nt o! laJut, orulad thlougb arPotur.

or .ooldmt rhlla dolng labllo flrt duty, oad to oarty Aooldont fbtur.aoc lD

r tarl,6!1b1. c.rulty Inruuoo C@lrny odarlnB roluntca! DrrD.!! of t b Flfa

Dcp6rtEcnt rhllc ln parfomfroa of tbc& dutla!.
(b) To oonrldar ilrd rot uPoB uJ utt.rr of 8otr.ral ht.Fott to th. Flra

D.FrtE.nt of PlJEouth Tilnlblp th.t DrJ fr$ tlo. to tlEa ptctc[t, thmrclt.! rlrd

traBrao! ruob otb.r burlB.!! a! lay ba yropcr rnd lcgltbatc ln thc rffaht of tba
: Ar!oo1rt1@

(o) Erld ProDo!.d coiporatlon doc! Bot omt{plat. D.ourlrly 8.18 or }roflt,
lBoldaEtel or otbcrlrar to ltr E.ob.rr.

IV. 8r1d CorDorrtlor 1! to c.lsi !.tpctu.lly.
v. Tba arrc, Dlaoo of rttld.ooc ud Dort offloa rddlat! of .roh of tb.

lBoorPgr6tora ar.!-- 
-



David 









Ellen Smith 

David Smith 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 
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DOWNSPOUT

PIPE FOUND
N 279728.9874

E 2654568.4243
POST
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MARBLE MONUMENT FOUND
N 279581.8658

E 2654486.7152
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EXISTING
ADJOINING
BUILDING

EXISTING
ADJOINING

BUILDING

EAST FIFTH AVENUE

(80' WIDE R.O.W.)

SPRING MILL AVENUE

(80' WIDE R.O.W.)

LANDS N/F OF
CONSHOHOCKEN VETERANS ASSOCIATION

300 E FIFTH AVENUE
PARCEL: 05-00-03472-00-6

TAXMAP: 05020 038
DB 4086 PG 00469

LANDS N/F OF
JOSEPH D FARNIN & KELLY-ANN M MCFARLANE

508 SPRING MILL AVENUE
PARCEL: 05-00-09252-00-4

TAXMAP: 05020 040
DB 6109 PG 00779
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3'

STEPS
THROUGH WALL
SAME MATERIAL AS WALL
CONSTRUCTION

6FT TALL
SOLID  FENCE

POSTS TO EXTEND DOWN TO
BOTTOM OF WALL FOOTING

ELEVATION AS TO NOT
STRUCTURALLY IMPACT WALL

BRICKS MAY BE PICKED
UP AND RE-LAID AS
NEEDED FOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION

3'

11
9

PROPOSED 4FT WALL
BOTTOM OF WALL TO BE AT GRADE WITH

EXISTING BRICK PATHWAY.
TOP OF WALL GRADE TO BE EVEN WITH OR

ABOVE GRADE OF PARKING LOT

FENCE TO EXTEND TO END OF
WALL OR RETURN TO BUILDING

PROPOSED WALL
WALL TO EXTEND TO END OF PARKING AREA

GRASS AREA BELOW WALL TO SLOPE AT 2%
TO BRICK PATHWAY

GRASS TO BE MAINTAINED BY 306 E 5TH AVE

MAINTAIN DRAINAGE
PATH TO REAR OF
PROPERTY

BR
IC

K 
W

AL
K

12
0

11
9

GATE TO BE INSTALLED
ANY REPLACEMENT GATE MUST

REMAIN UNLOCKED OR A KEY MUST
BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER OF

306 E 5TH AVENUE.

FENCE TO EXTEND TO END OF
WALL AND/OR PARKING AREA,

WHICHEVER IS GREATER

MAINTAIN DRAINAGE
PATH TO FRONT OF
PROPERTY

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!
PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES 3

WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10

WORKING DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE
STOP   AND CALL

PENNSYLVANIA ONE CALL SYSTEM, INC.

1-800-242-1776

SCALE: 1" = 500'
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010 10 20 40

SCALE: 1" = 10'
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SYMBOL LEGEND
TOP OF GRATE ELEVATION

INVERT ELEVATION

TOP OF WALL ELEVATION

BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATION

TOP BACK CURB ELEVATION

BOTTOM CURB ELEVATION

IRON PIN

CONCRETE MONUMENT
SANITARY MANHOLE

WATER VALVE
CLEANOUT (COLOR PER UTILITY)

STORM MANHOLE AC UNIT

LIGHT POLE
HANDICAP PARKING

PARKING SPACE COUNT
POSTED SIGN

ELECTRIC MANHOLE
GAS METER

TELEPHONE BOX
STORM INLET

EVERGREEN TREE

GAS VALVE
WATER SHUTOFF

FIRE HYDRANT
ELECTRIC BOX

380
377

LINETYPE LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

ADJOINER PROPERTY LINE

EASEMENT LINE

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

BUILDING SETBACK

CONCRETE EDGE

ASPHALT EDGE

BUILDING WALL

CURB

FENCE LINE
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
ELECTRIC LINE
GAS LINE
TELECOM LINE
WATER LINE
SANITARY LINE
EXISTING STORM PIPES
EXISTING 1' CONTOUR
EXISTING 5' CONTOUR

DECIDUOUS TREE

EVERGREEN TREE

PLAN BEARING & DISTANCE

DEED BEARING & DISTANCE

N60° 38' 00"W  90.00'

N60° 38' 00"W  90.00'

BUILDING

FLAGSTONE

ASPHALT

DECK

ROOF OVERHANG

CONCRETE

BRICK

TG

INV

TW

BW

TBC

BC

G

T

E
TYPICAL SYMBOL OR FEATURE(TYP)

OWNER OF RECORD PER MONTGOMERY COUNTY
ADAM D SMITH
306 E FIFTH AVENUE
CONSHOHOCKEN, PA, 19428
PARCEL ID # 05-00-03476-00-2
DEED BOOK 5625, PAGE 02145

TOWNSHIP ZONING DISTRICT:  BR-1-BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE
MIN LOT AREA 4,000 S.F.
MIN LOT WIDTH AT STREET LINE 40 FEET
MAX IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 60%
MAX BUILDING COVERAGE 35%
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FEET*
MIN BUILDING WIDTH 20 FEET
MIN PRINCIPLE BUILDING SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD  25 FEET
SIDE YARD  5 FEET
REAR YARD 25 FEET

MIN ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACKS:
FACING ALLEY WAY 5 FEET
SIDE YARD  3 FEET
REAR YARD  3 FEET

** FOR BUILDINGS WITH FLAT ROOFS, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM GRADE TO THE
TOP OF THE BUILDING WALL, INCLUDING THE PARAPET. FOR BUILDINGS WITH PITCHED
ROOFS, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE GRADE TO MIDPOINT OF THE SLOPE.
THE HEIGHT EXCLUDES AERIALS, COMMUNICATIN TOWERS, OR THE LIKE, AS WELL AS
ELEVATORS, MACHINE ROOMS, COOLING TOWERS, AND THEIR ENCLOSING WALLS.

** ZONING INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN CODE §27, LATEST
EDITION ONLINE ECODE360..

LOT SIZE
LOT AREA (MINUS R.O.W.): 8,101 S.F. OR 0.1860 ACRES

PLAN NOTES
1. THIS PLAN REPRESENTS AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED ON THE PREMISES ON

MARCH 22, 2023 AND DEPICTS CONDITIONS ON THAT DATE.
2. THE EXISTENCE AND/OR LOCATION OF ALL SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE CONSIDERED

APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE HORIZONTAL BEARING DATUM SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS PA STATE PLANE ZONE SOUTH
HARN.

4. THE VERTICAL DATUM SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS PER NAVD1988 OBTAINED VIA GPS
NETWORK.

5. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CLIENT PROVIDED TITLE
REPORT & IS SUBJECT TO THOSE FINDINGS, IF ANY.

6. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE X "AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD" IN
ACCORDANCE TO FEMA MAP PANEL 42091C0358G, EFFECTIVE DATE 03/02/2016.

DOORSILL ELEVATIONDS
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OWNER OF RECORD PER MONTGOMERY COUNTY
ADAM D SMITH
306 E FIFTH AVENUE
CONSHOHOCKEN, PA, 19428
PARCEL ID # 05-00-03476-00-2
DEED BOOK 5625, PAGE 02145

TOWNSHIP ZONING DISTRICT:  BR-1-BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE
MIN LOT AREA 4,000 S.F.
MIN LOT WIDTH AT STREET LINE 40 FEET
MAX IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 60%
MAX BUILDING COVERAGE 35%
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FEET*
MIN BUILDING WIDTH 20 FEET
MIN PRINCIPLE BUILDING SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD  25 FEET
SIDE YARD  5 FEET
REAR YARD 25 FEET

MIN ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACKS:
FACING ALLEY WAY 5 FEET
SIDE YARD  3 FEET
REAR YARD  3 FEET

** FOR BUILDINGS WITH FLAT ROOFS, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM GRADE TO THE
TOP OF THE BUILDING WALL, INCLUDING THE PARAPET. FOR BUILDINGS WITH PITCHED
ROOFS, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE GRADE TO MIDPOINT OF THE SLOPE.
THE HEIGHT EXCLUDES AERIALS, COMMUNICATIN TOWERS, OR THE LIKE, AS WELL AS
ELEVATORS, MACHINE ROOMS, COOLING TOWERS, AND THEIR ENCLOSING WALLS.

** ZONING INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN CODE §27, LATEST
EDITION ONLINE ECODE360..

LOT SIZE
LOT AREA (MINUS R.O.W.): 8,101 S.F. OR 0.1860 ACRES

PLAN NOTES
1. THIS PLAN REPRESENTS AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED ON THE PREMISES ON

MARCH 22, 2023 AND DEPICTS CONDITIONS ON THAT DATE.
2. THE EXISTENCE AND/OR LOCATION OF ALL SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE CONSIDERED

APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE HORIZONTAL BEARING DATUM SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS PA STATE PLANE ZONE SOUTH
HARN.

4. THE VERTICAL DATUM SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS PER NAVD1988 OBTAINED VIA GPS
NETWORK.

5. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CLIENT PROVIDED TITLE
REPORT & IS SUBJECT TO THOSE FINDINGS, IF ANY.

6. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE X "AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD" IN
ACCORDANCE TO FEMA MAP PANEL 42091C0358G, EFFECTIVE DATE 03/02/2016.

DOORSILL ELEVATIONDS

SCHOCK

C:\SHAREPOINT\SCHOCK GROUP\FILES - DOCUMENTS\PROJECTS\1529\DRAWINGS\C-1529

OF20250603.133334© SCHOCK GROUP LLC
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ZONING NOTICE 
SEPTEMBER 15, 2025 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2025-15 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on September 
15, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, 
Conshohocken, PA 19428.  At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Mecka Properties, LLC     
 18 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:   18 Maple Street (05-00-06232-00-9); 38 Maple Street (05-00-06196-00-9); 
     42 Maple Street (05-00-06192-00-4); 44 Maple Street (05-00-06188-00-8); 
     46 Maple Street (05-00-06184-00-3); BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 
      
OWNER OF RECORD: Mecka Properties, LLC 
 3117 Hayes Road, East Norriton, PA 19403 
         
The petitioner is seeking Variances associated with a proposed sixteen (16)-lot total single-family attached and detached 
residential subdivision and development as follows:  

1. Section §27-703.D - to permit the demolition and reconstruction of three (3) existing nonconforming single-family 
attached dwellings located at 42 to 46 Maple Street (a.k.a. proposed Lots 1 to 3);  

2. Section §27-806 – to permit proposed development of twelve (12) new single-family attached dwellings (Lots 5 
to 16) with access from an existing driveway and proposed private street whereas access to a public street is 
required;  

3. Section §27-807 – to permit a reduced setback of 7 feet from the surrounding lot lines for proposed Lots 5, 10, 11 
and 16, whereas a 15 feet setback is required for all buildings and other structures to be located on an existing 
interior lot; 

4. Sections §27-1105.A & B – to permit reduced lot sizes less than 1800 SF and reduced lot widths less than 18 feet 
for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street;  

5. Section §27-1105.C – to permit a zero (0) feet setback for proposed Lots 1 to 3, whereas 15 feet from the ultimate 
right-of-way line of W. First Avenue and Maple Street is required; 

6. Section §27-1105.E – to permit a 4.7 feet side yard setback for proposed Lot 3, whereas a 7 feet setback is required 
for the end unit of a single-family attached dwelling; 

7. Section §27-1105.J – to permit a building width of less than 18 feet wide for proposed Lots 1 to 3 of the 
reconstructed townhomes, whereas the minimum building width shall be 18 feet; and,  

8. §27-1107 – to permit off-street parking spaces located within the front yards of proposed Lots 4 through 16, 
whereas off-street parking between the front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which 
that wall is oriented is not permitted. 

 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to attend should 
contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as 
possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  September 10, 2025 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  Maple Street Development – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
The proposed Maple Street development, currently owned by Mecka Properties, LLC, is comprised of a 
total of five (5) existing parcels located within the BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 as follows: 
 

• 18 Maple Street (a.k.a. Rams Recycling, Inc.) – a 21,575 SF (21,774 SF as surveyed) commercial 
property, developed with an office trailer building and garage buildings with bays, and trailers 
which is currently used as a scrap metal and recycling facility. There is a 10.75 ft wide access strip 
from Maple Street. This parcel is located behind the rear yards of the properties fronting Maple 
Street and West Elm Street, between Maple Street and the Wood Street right-of-way (unopened 
paper street). The existing use on the property is considered an existing nonconformity within 
the BR-2 zoning district since the use was legally in existence prior to the adoption of the current 
Zoning Ordinance and the use is permitted to continue in accordance with Zoning Code Section 
§27-703.A. 

• 38 Maple Street – a 10,950 SF (10,949 SF as surveyed) lot, which is partially vacant with an old 
concrete pad and grass to the east with the western portion currently being used as part of the 
Rams Recycling, Inc. business.  

• 42 Maple Street – a 4,644 SF residential parcel consisting of a two (2)-story single-family 
attached stucco dwelling built in 1870. This parcel fronts Maple Street to the east and abuts 38 
Maple Street to the north. The existing building is considered existing nonconforming since the 
building setback at 4.7 ft is less than the required minimum 7 ft width for an end unit of a 
single-family attached dwelling per Zoning Code Section §27-1105.E. 

• 44 Maple Street - a 3,659 SF (3,453 SF as surveyed) residential parcel consisting of a two (2)-
story single-family attached stucco dwelling built in 1870. This property is an interior parcel 
that fronts Maple Street to the east and is located between 42 and 46 Maple Street. The existing 
lot and building width is considered existing nonconforming since the lot and building width at 
15.77 ft are less than the required minimum 18 ft width per Zoning Code Sections §27-1105.B &J, 
respectively. 

• 46 Maple Street - a 3,659 SF (3,661 SF as surveyed) residential corner parcel consisting of a two 
(2)-story single-family attached stucco dwelling built in 1870. This lot is fronted by Maple Street 
to the east and West First Avenue with straight in parking spaces to the north. There is also an 
existing garage located to the rear of the property. The existing lot and building width is 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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considered existing nonconforming since the lot and building width at 15.77 ft are less than the 
required minimum 18 ft width per Zoning Code Sections §27-1105.B &J, respectively. 

 
To the rear of all the above parcels is the Borough of Conshohocken’s Haines and Salvati Memorial Park. 
  
Current Request:   
 
The petitioner, Mecka Properties, LLC, is proposing to subdivide and development the above subject 
parcels as follows: 

• Demolish the existing single-family attached dwellings (42 to 46 Maple Street) in its entirety and 
construct new single-family attached dwellings (a.k.a. proposed Lots 1 to 3), ranging from 727 SF 
to 759 SF with 10’ wide  x 10’ long rear patios, along with the subdivision of these lots; 

• Construct a new 1,200 SF single-family detached dwelling with a rear 10’x15’ patio in the existing 
vacant northern portion of 38 Maple Street (a.k.a. proposed Lot 4); and, 

• Extend Wood Street and construct twelve (12) new single-family attached dwellings, ranging 
from 2,459 SF to 3,320 SF, within the rest of the site; along with a five (5’) ft wide paved trail to 
connect the site to Maple Street and West First Avenue. The proposed dwellings will have 
driveways and front loaded garages from a proposed 24-ft wide private street for off-street 
parking.  

 
As part of the proposed site improvements, the petitioner is seeking the following variances: 
 
1. Section §27-703.D - to permit the demolition and reconstruction of three (3) existing 

nonconforming single-family attached dwellings located at 42 to 46 Maple Street (a.k.a. proposed 
Lots 1 to 3);  

2. Section §27-806 – to permit proposed development of twelve (12) new single-family attached 
dwellings (Lots 5 to 16) with access from an existing driveway and proposed private street 
whereas access to a public street is required;  

3. Section §27-807 – to permit a reduced setback of 7 feet from the surrounding lot lines for proposed 
Lots 5, 10, 11 and 16, whereas a 15 feet setback is required for all buildings and other structures 
to be located on an existing interior lot; 

4. Sections §27-1105.A & B – to permit reduced lot sizes less than 1800 SF and reduced lot widths 
less than 18 feet for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street;  

5. Section §27-1105.C – to permit a zero (0) feet setback for proposed Lots 1 to 3, whereas 15 feet 
from the ultimate right-of-way line of W. First Avenue and Maple Street is required; 

6. Section §27-1105.E – to permit a 4.7 feet side yard setback for proposed Lot 3, whereas a 7 feet 
setback is required for the end unit of a single-family attached dwelling; 

7. Section §27-1105.G – to permit a building coverage of 49.4% and 50% for proposed Lots 1 and 2, 
whereas the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 40%;  

8. Section §27-1105.J – to permit a building width of less than 18 feet wide for proposed Lots 1 to 3 
of the reconstructed townhomes, whereas the minimum building width shall be 18 feet; and,  

9. Section §27-1107 – to permit off-street parking spaces located within the front yards of proposed 
Lots 4 through 16, whereas off-street parking between the front wall of a principal structure and 
the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented is not permitted. 
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Zoning Determination:   
 
The property is located within the BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 and subject to the code 
provisions of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001. The following variances will be 
required as a result of the proposed site improvements: 
 

1. Section §27-703.D - to permit the demolition and reconstruction of three (3) existing 
nonconforming single-family attached dwellings located at 42 to 46 Maple Street (a.k.a. proposed 
Lots 1 to 3). 

 
Per Section §27-703.D of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, “physical expansion of a nonconforming 
building or building housing a nonconforming use shall be permitted only one time and shall be limited to 
25% of the gross floor area of the existing building.” 
 
The Applicant is proposing to demolish the three (3) existing nonconforming single-family 
attached dwellings located at 42 to 46 Maple Street (a.k.a. proposed Lots 1 to 3) in its entirety to 
construct new single-family detached dwellings that will also be nonconforming. 
 
Per Section §27-703.A. of the Borough Zoning Ordinance provides that the nonconforming status 
shall continue, and a property may continue to be used as nonconforming until it complies with 
the requirements of this Chapter. If the Applicant were to maintain and continue the use of the 
existing nonconforming dwellings without demolishing the dwellings, they would be permitted 
to continue the use of the dwellings under this code provision. However, since the Applicant is 
proposing to demolish the existing nonconforming dwellings in their entirety, including the 
foundations, the existing nonconformities of the existing nonconforming dwellings also ends. 
Therefore, this variance would not be needed, and the Applicant would be subject to the 
dimensional standards of the BR-2 zoning district and shall comply with the requirements under 
Code Sections §27-1105.C through J for the proposed new single-family attached dwellings, as 
well as, the off-street parking requirements under Sections §27-1107 and §27-1108. 
 

2. Section §27-806 – to permit proposed development of twelve (12) new single-family attached 
dwellings (Lots 5 to 16) with access from an existing driveway and proposed private street 
whereas access to a public street is required. 

 
Per Section §27-806, unless otherwise specified in this Chapter, “each and every lot shall abut a public 
street. Preexisting landlocked parcels may be developed with one single-family detached house provided 
with a fifteen-foot wide easement of access, and provided that the usable portion of the lot otherwise complies 
with the lot size and dimensional requirements of the district in which it is located.” 
 
The Applicant is proposing a new 24 ft wide cartway that will be a private street for access to the 
proposed twelve (12) new single-family attached dwellings (Lots 5 to 16). In addition, the 
proposed private street will begin at the existing Wood Street (unopened paper street) that is 
proposed to be vacated and the current Wood Street would need to be extended to the site to 
provide access. Therefore, a variance from this Code Section is required to allow a private street 
for access to each new lot, whereas a public street is required. 
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3. Section §27-807 – to permit a reduced setback of 7 feet from the surrounding lot lines for proposed 

Lots 5, 10, 11 and 16, whereas a 15 feet setback is required for all buildings and other structures 
to be located on an existing interior lot. 
 
In accordance with Section §27-807 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, “an existing lot for which 
access to a public road does not comply with this Chapter may be developed with a use permitted in the 
district in which it is located, only when authorized by a variance from the Zoning Hearing Board, in 
accordance with Part 6 of this Chapter. In computing the area of such lots, the area of the strip of ground 
connecting the lot with the public road shall not be included. All buildings and other structures to be located 
on such lots shall not be closer than 15 feet to surrounding lot lines. The strip of ground connecting the lot 
with the public road shall be used as an access strip to only the particular lot in question. The Zoning 
Hearing Board shall consider the suitability of the strip of ground that connects the lot with the public road 
for use as an access driveway and may impose such other conditions as may be required.” 
 
Based on the “Plan for Zoning Purposes” Plan provided, the proposed dwellings of Lots 5, 10, 11, 
and 16 will only have a distance of 7 feet from the side lot lines. Therefore, a variance from this 
Code Section is required to permit the proposed dwellings closer than the required minimum 15 
ft setback. 
 

4. Sections §27-1105.A & B – to permit reduced lot sizes less than 1,800 SF and reduced lot widths 
less than 18 feet for proposed Lots 1 and 2 of the reconstructed townhomes fronting Maple Street 
 
In accordance with Sections §27-1105.A & B of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the minimum lot 
size shall be 1,800 SF per unit for single-family attached dwellings, and the minimum lot width 
shall be 18 feet per unit for single-family attached dwellings. 
 
The Applicant is proposing a subdivision of Lots 1 and 2 that will have lot sizes of 1,538 SF and 
1,451 SF, respectively. In addition, the lot widths of Lots 1 and 2 will be 16.72 ft and 15.77 ft, 
respectively. Since the proposed lot sizes are less than the required minimum 1,800 SF and the 
lot widths less than the required minimum 18 ft, the Applicant is required to seek a variance 
from both these Code Sections. 
 

5. Section §27-1105.C – to permit a zero (0) feet setback for proposed Lots 1 to 3, whereas 15 feet 
from the ultimate right-of-way line of W. First Avenue and Maple Street is required. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.C of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, “the front yard setback shall be 15 feet, to 
be measured from the ultimate right-of-way line; except where there is an established line, as herein defined, 
then the building line of the majority of the buildings on that side of the block shall be used as the minimum 
required front yard setback. However, in no case shall the setback be less than 10 feet from the face of a curb 
of a public street.” 
 
Based on the “Plan for Zoning Purposes” Plan provided, the proposed dwellings of Lots 1, 2 and 
3 will have a zero (0) setbacks from the rights-of-way of Maple Street and West First Avenue. The 
Applicant should clarify if there is an established building line on the block to ensure that an 
established building line does not exist on the block. Otherwise, a variance from this Code Section 
is required to permit the zero (0) setback from the Maple Street and West First Avenue rights-of-
way whereas a required minimum 15 ft from the ultimate rights-of-way. 
 

https://ecode360.com/14317611#14317611
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6. Section §27-1105.E – to permit a 4.7 feet side yard setback for proposed Lot 3, whereas a 7 feet 

setback is required for the end unit of a single-family attached dwelling. 
 
In accordance with Section §27-1105.E of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, the minimum side yard 
setback of an end unit of a single-family attached dwelling shall be seven feet. Since the Applicant 
is only proposing a 4.7 ft side yard setback for the proposed single-family attached dwelling end 
unit on Lot 3, the Applicant would be required to seek a variance from this Code Section to permit 
the reduced side yard setback of this single-family attached dwelling end unit on the property. 
 

7. Section §27-1105.G – to permit a building coverage of 49.4% and 50% for proposed Lots 1 and 2, 
whereas the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 40%. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.G, “the maximum building coverage shall not exceed 40% of the lot area. Building 
coverage for private garages shall be subject to the provisions of § 27-811C.” 
 
The Applicant is proposing a building coverage of 49.4% (759 SF) for Lot 1 and 50.0% (727 SF) for 
Lot 2. The proposed building coverages increased as a result of the proposed subdivision 
reducing the existing lot sizes of these lots. Therefore, a variance from this Code Section is 
required to permit an exceedance of the maximum building coverage above 40%.  
 

8. Section §27-1105.J – to permit a building width of less than 18 feet wide for proposed Lots 1 to 3 
of the reconstructed townhomes, whereas the minimum building width shall be 18 feet. 
 
Per Section §27-1105.J of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, “the minimum building width shall be 18 
feet.” Since the proposed subdivided Lots 1 to 3 will have building widths of 16.5 ft, 15.8 ft, and 
16.5 ft, which are all less the required minimum 18 ft building width required; and therefore, a 
variance from this Code Section is required.  
 

9. Per Section §27-1107 – to permit off-street parking spaces located within the front yards of 
proposed Lots 4 through 16, whereas off-street parking between the front wall of a principal 
structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented is not permitted. 
 
The Applicant is proposing off-street parking between the new dwellings of Lots 4 through 16 
and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented; therefore, a variance from this Code 
Section is required whereas such off-street parking located to the front of the dwelling is not 
permitted.  
 

10. In accordance with Sections §27-1108 and 27-2002 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, all new 
residential development must conform to the off-street parking provisions contained in Part 20 
of the Zoning Ordinance and each dwelling unit with more than one (1) bedroom is required to 
have two (2) off-street parking spaces. Since no off-street parking spaces are being provided for 
the new dwellings at Lots 1 to 3, a variance will be required to not provide off-street parking for 
these lots. 
 

 
 
 

https://ecode360.com/14317786#14317786


BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0y20

Zoning Application

Application: 
- " a0r5-15

Date submit*a, I/ rs/rS
Date Receivea, t / f S /,Je

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception

[-]App"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the ZorungOrdinance from which relief is requestedl Section 27-703(D);806;807;

1105A, B, C, E, G & J; 1107. See attached "Zoning Variances - BR2-Borough Residential District 2 Aftachment'"

3 Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

1 8,38,42,44,46 Maple Street

2.

4. Applicant's Name: MECKA Properties, LLC

Address: 18 Maple Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number (daytime)
(610) 828-1880

E-mail Address: rcmorello@aol.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerfi Equitable Ownerl]

Property Owner

Address:

Same as Applicant
5.

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

I

7. Lot Dimensions: See Attached Plan District: BR2



9

8 Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No e/ If yes, please describe

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements

and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Three row houses at42,44 and 46 Maple Street. Recycling facility at 18 Maple Street' Vacant lot at 38 Maple

Sbeet.

10. Piease describe the proposed use of the ProPerry.

Rebuild three row ho uses a:42,44 and 46 Maple Street on n€w foundations (rear portion of those lots to be

morged into 18 Maple Street).
Conitruct a new detached single family dwelling on 38 Maple Street (rear portion ofthat lot to be merged into 18

Maple Street).
Construcl 12 new townhouses on the newly configured 18 Maple Street'

Remove the existing recycling facilities.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the Property in detail

See attached plan

2



Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be

granted.

Removal ofthe Recyling facility and the reconstruction of three ro\'Y houses on Existing Foo$rints, the construction

of a new single famiiy o6tacheii owetting and twelve new townhouses is an improvement to the area and consistent

with the residential character ofthe Distric{.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:
and uses create unique characteristics of the property.

Various non-conforming dimensions

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
The unique character of the property based on historic lot dimensions unreasonably €stricts development of

the property.

How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
Proposal is all residential which is consistent with the neighborhood and the underlying zoning district.

12.

14

C

d. IAIhy the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed'
The proposed reconstruction of the three row houses, the new single family detached dwelling and the twelve

new townhouses is the minimum necessary to rcasonably use the property.

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the

determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the

zoning officels decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the

determination).

Not applicable.

3



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

Not applicable.

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.a

c

No applicable

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being

requested.

No applicable.

Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted'

No applicable

1.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attomey, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney'

b. Address:

s Name:
Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

460 Norristown Road, Suite 110, Blue Bell, PA 1 22

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

(610) 825-8400

4

ehughes@wispearl.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.
MECKAPROPERTIES, LLC

Applicant/

Byt
Russell Morello, Member

7'r5')-5-
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and swom to before me this 15th day of August, 2025.

Pu

(Seal)

, Pennsylvania As sociation of Notaries

400FayetteStreet,Suite200 | Conshohocken,PAl9428lPhone:(510)828-l092lFax:(510)82 8- 0920 | www. conshohockenpa. org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCIG}.I

4fi) Faycffie Sfret, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken,PAl%28

Phone (610) 828-l0ff2 Fax (610) 8284y21)

Decision

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application DeniedApplication Granted

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF TI{E ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

tr

tr

No

tr

tr

tr

tr

tr

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA I 9428 |
Phone: (610) 828-1092 I Fa:r: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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Engineering, lnc.

August 8,2025
Civil Engineers . Land Surveyors

MAIN STREET PROPERTIES. CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
MECKA PROPERTIES LLC-STA PROJECT #6281

ZONING VARIANCES -'8R.2'_ BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT TWO

PROPOSED USES: SINGLE & TOWNHOUSES

Deficiency JustificationRequirement Existing Proposed
Zoning
Section
Number

1. The proposed
use on Lots 5-16
to access via the

existing driveway
access over the

adjacent Borough
property.

2.The street for
the proposed Lots

5-16 will be a
private street that

is owned and
maintained by the

lot owners.

l. The existing property that
contains the existing recycling
business does not abut a public
street and currently takes access

via the existing driveway access

over the adjacent Borough
property. An easement agreement

with the Borough to maintain
access to the property will be

established.

2.The private street will be owned
and maintained by the owners of

Lots 4-16 and will not be

dedicated to the Townshi

27-806
Access to public street: Every
lot shall abut a public street.

The existing use

accesses via the
existing driveway
access over the

adjacent Borough
property.



Zoning
Section
Number

Requirement Existing Proposed Deficiency Justification

27-1105.4
Minimum Lot Size-Townhouse

1,800 s.f.
Lot I -.i,661 s.f.

Lot2-3,453s.f.
Lotl-1,538s.f
Lot2- l.z15l s.f

Lotl-262s.f
Lot2-349s.f

The rear lot line for existing
townhouse Lots l-3 is adjusted to
be consistent with the existing rear
lot lines for other lots along Maple
Street. Due to the non-confbrming
lot widths fbr Lots I and 2, the lots
are undersized for the required lot

size.
The smaller lot size will not

negatively impact the surrounding
community.



Zoning
Section
Numher

Requirement Existing Proposed Deficiency .Iustification

condition
I and2

u I \rutlurux LUr I IttrulrrIy.

27-tt05.c
Front Yard Setback-Townhouse
l-5 t-eet from Ult. R/W or in line
with other buildings, but no less

than l0 f'eet fiom lace of curb

Lot I
0.0 l'eet.f'rom Ult.
R/W along First
Avenue & Maple

Street

Lot,s 2 & 3
0.0.feet.from Ult.
R/W ulong Maple

Street

Lot I

0.0 feet tiom Ult.
R/W along First

Avenue & Maple
Street

Lots2&3
0.0 fbet from Ult.
R/!V along Maple

Street

Lots 1-3

1-5.0 feet fiom
Ult. RAV &7.0
ti. lbrward of
other existing

buildings

Thc fiont yard setback fbr Lots l-3
is a non-confbrming condition.
The non-conforming condition
will remain and Lots l-3 will be

cornpletely rebuilt fiom the
fbundation on approxirnately the
same fbotprint and at the same

sethack.
This is an existing condition that
will have an improved building
faEade and will not negatively

impact the sunounding
communitv.

The



Zoning
Section
Number

Requirement Existing Proposed Deficiency Justification

27-ttos.J Minimum Building width
18 f'eet

Lot l- l6.72.fbet
Lot2*l5.77.fber
Lot -l - 16.42 .feer

Lotl-16.-5feet
Lot2 - 15.8 feet
Lot3-16.-5feet

Lot 1- 1.5 f'eet

LoI2 - 2.2 feet
Lot3-1.5f'eet

The lot width for Lots I and 2 is a
non-conforming condition. The
non-confbnning condition will
remain and Lots I and 2 will be

completely rebuilt fiom the
foundation on approximately the

same lbotprint.
The non-confbrming lot width will

not negatively impact the
communl



Zoning
Section
Number

Requirement Existing Proposed Deficiency Justification



' PARID:,050006232009
JVIEEKA PROPERT]ES LLC

Parcel

18 MAPLE ST

TaxMapID

Parid

Land Use Code

Land Use Description

Property Location

Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet

Municipality

School District

Utilities

Owner

05007 022

05{0-06232-00-9

4290

C - SCRAP & ]UNK YARDS

18 MAPLE ST

21575 SF

10

CONSHOHOCKEN

COLONIAL

A[r PUBUq/

Name(s)

Name(s)

Mailing Address

Care Of

Mailing Address

Mailing Address

Current Assessment

MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

3117 HAYES RD

EAST NORRITON PA 19403

Appraised Value

,151,010

Estimated Taxes

Assessed Value

461,010

Restrict @e

County

Montco Community College

Municipality

School District

Total

Tax Lien

Last Sale

2,42t

180

2,075

11,838

16,514

Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Sale Date

Sale Price

Tax Stamps

Deed Book and Page

Grantor

Grantee

Date Recorded

Sales History

24-NOV-2024

$1

L4OL4

6385{1022

MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE

MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

06-DEC-2024

Sale Date Sale Price Tax Stamps Deed Book and Page Grantor Grantee

tl-2+2024 $L t40t4 6385-01022 MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRISTIE MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

09-12-2024 $1 0 6380-01020 MORET.IORUSSET.TAJR&SALVATORE MORELLOAMANDAMARIE&MORETIOCHRISnE

10-07-2003 $1 0 5499{0657 MORELLO RUSSELL A & ROSEMARIE & MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE

10-22-1987 $0 0 4855-00605 MORELLORUSSELLA&ROSEMARTE&

Date Recorded

t246-2024

10-18-2024

03-09-2004

10-26-1987



- 08-13-1976 $1 0

Lot Information

MORELLO RUSSELL A & ROSE MARIE

Lot Size

Lot #

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks

Commercial Parcel Summary

2t575 SF

No. of Cards

Land Use Code

Gross Building Area (Total of all Cards)

Total Living Units

Commercial Parcel Summary

1

4290

Use

WAREHOUSE

SUPPORT AREA

Commercial Card Summary

Area

7,950

3,150

Card

Imp Name

Structure Code

Structure

Sprinkler

Units

Identical Units

Year Built

Gross Building Area

Elevator/Escalator

Accessory Structures

1

A RUSSELL MORELLO & SONS

398

WAREHOUSE

1

L992

N

Card

1

1

1

Type

RS1

TS1

PAl

Size

288

100

4000

Year Built

1992

t992

1992

Type

FRAME LTNUTY SHED

TRUCK SCALES - PLATFORM

PAVING ASPHALT PARKING

Assessment History

Appraised Value

461,0t0

Assessed Value

461,010

461,010

7,300

4,700

2,700

Restrict Code Effective Date

01-JAN-1998

01-JUL-1993

01-JAN-1991

01-JAN-1987

Reason

o

REASSESSMENT

ADDITION

Notice Date

16-MAY-1997

NEW COMMERCIAUINDUSTRIAL BLDG



Map
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PARID:050005195009
MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

Parcel

38 MAPLE ST

TaxMapID

Parid

Land Use Code

Land Use Description

Propery Location

Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet

Municipality

School District

Utilities

Owner

05007 031

05{rc-06196-00-9

2103

R - RES VAC |-AND lm01-20000 SQ FT

38 MAPLE ST

10950 SF

50

CONSHOHOCKEN

COLONIAL

ArL PUBUC//

Name(s)

Name(s)

Mailing Address

Care Of

Mailing Address

Mailing Address

Current Assessment

MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

3117 HAYES RD

EAST NORRITON PA 19403

Appraised Value

72,ffio

Estimated Taxes

Assessed Value

72,660

Restrict Code

County

Montco Community College

Municipality

School District

Total

Tax Uen

last Sale

382

28

327

1,866

2,603

Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Sale Date

Sale Price

Tax Stamps

Deed Book and Page

Grantor

Grantee

Date Recorded

Sales History

24-NOV-2024

$1

2208

6385{1027

MORETIO AMANDA MARIE & MORETIO CHRISTIE

MEEKA PROPERTIES LLC

06-DEC-2024

Sale Date Sale Price Tax Stamps Deed Book and Page Grantor Grantee Date Recorded

rt-2+2024 $t 2208 638s-01027 MORETTO AMANDA MARIE & MORELLO CHRTSTIE MEEKA PROPERTTES tIC t246-2024

09-12-2024 $t 0 6380t1024 MORELLO RUSSET.I A JR & SALVATORE & MORELLO AMANDA MARIE & MOREIO CHRISTIE 10-18-2024

05-01-2012 $1 0 5837-02593 MORELLORUSSETI&ROSEMARTE& MORELLORUSSELLAJR&SALVATORE& 06-11-2012

10-22-1987 $0 0 4855{0602 MORELLO RUSSELL & ROSEMARIE & 10-26-1987



'!t
1 07-31-1985 $33,000 330

01-2s-1972 $1 0

Lot Information

MORELLO RUSSELL A &

MATTEUCCI ANDREW ]

Lot Size

Lot #

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks

Assessment History

10950 SF

Apprdised Value

72,ffi
Assessed Value

72,660

72,660

1,200

Restrict Code Effective Date

01-JAN-1998

01-JAN-1987

Reason

o

REASSESSMENT

Notice Date

16-MAY-r997



'TPARID1 050006192004
MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE &

Parcel

42 MAPLE ST

TaxMapID

Parid

Land Use Code

Land Use Descripuon

Property Location

Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet

Municipality

School District

UUlities

Owner

05007 058

05-00-06192-00-4

1 101

R - SINGLE FAMILY

42 MAPLE ST

4644 SF

2t

CONSHOHOCKEN

COLONIAL

ALL PUBUC//

Name(s)

Name(s)

Mailing Address

Care Of

Mailing Address

Mailing Address

Current Assessment

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & SALVATORE &

MORELLO JOSEPH A

18 MAPLE ST

CONSHOHOCKEN PA 19428

Appnised Value

67,000

Estimated Taxes

Assessed Value

62000

Restrict Code

C.ounty

Montco Community College

Municipality

School District

Total

Tax Lien

Last Sale

284

26

302

L,634

2,246

Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Sale Date

Sale Price

Tax Stamps

Deed Book and Page

Grantor

Grantee

Date Recorded

Sales History

$1

0

07-ocT-03

5499-00651

MORELLO ROSE M & RUSSELL A JR

09-MAR-04

Sale Date

10-07-2003

1G'01-2003

10-31-199r

05-17-1984

Sale Price Tax Stamps

$l 0

$1 0

$72,000 720

$32s00 37s

Deed Book and Page

5499-00651

5499-00660

49904L24L

Grantor Grantee

MOREI.IO ROSE M & RUSSELL A ]R

MORELLO RUSSEII A JR & SicLVATORE

MOREUO RUSSETI A SR /RUSSELL A JR

TAMMARO JOSEPH A & MARY A

Date Recorded

03-09-2004

03-09-2004

11-01-1991

MORELLO RUSSELL A SR /RUSSETI A JR



d.
L

a'- Lot fnformaUon

Lot Size

Lot #

Remarks

Rema*s

Rernarks

ResidenUal Card Summary

4644 gF

Card

Land Use Code

Building Style

Number of Llvlng Units

Year Built

Year Remodeled

Exterior Wall Material

Number of Sbries

Square Feet of Living Area

Total Rms/BedrmVBaths/Half Baths

Basement

Flnlshed Basement LMng Area

Rec Room Area

Unfinished Area

Wood Buming Fireplace

Pre Fab Erephce

HeaUng

$ptem

Fuel Type

Condo Level

Condofiownhouse Type

Attadrd Garage Area

Basement Garage No. of Cars

Assessment History

1

1101

ROW

1

1870

STUCCO

2

L,376

6t3tu

FULL

CEI.ITRAL

HOT WATER

GAS

Appraised Value

62000

Assessed Value

67,000

52000

9L,42O

1,600

R€sfict Code Effiive Date

01-JAN-99

01-JAN-99

01-JAN-98

01-JAN-87

Reason

7,1 VATIDATION

APPEAL

REASSESSMENT

Nouce Date

2,1-AUG48



, Moritgomery County

Search Criteria: Search Type: Parcel Id; Parcel Id: 05-00-06192-00-4

Displaying 1-13 of 13 Items

Instrument
DEED 6380
01028

Name
MORELLO AIVIANDA
MARIE EX
MORELLO
SALVATORE EST

Other Name Type
MORELLO AMANDA + Deed
MARIE (QUIT CLAII4)

- , MORELLO, - CATHERINE E
MORELLO
CHRISTIE
MORELLO RUSSELL+ Satisfaction of
A lR Mortgage
MORELLO RUSSELL

+ 2ASR

MORELLOROSEM + Deed
MORELLORUSSELL ($1.00)
AJR

Recorded Parcel Id verified
t0/78/2O24 05 -00-06192-00-4 {

12/Ot/2009 0s -00-06192-00-4 {

03/09/200405-00-06192-00-4 {

03109/200405-00-06192-00-4 {

to/ 24/ 2OOO 0s-00-06192-00-4

06/ 24/ t999 05-00-06192-00-4

03 / 2s / 1999 0s-00-06 192-00-4

SAT 1298
00548

DEED 5499
006s1

DEED 5499
00660

MTG 8398
00505

DEED 5036
0210 s

MTG 6776
01382

DEED 4990
o1247

CHASE HOI4E
FINANCE LLC
CHASE
MANHATIAN MTG
CORP
FT N4TG CO DBA
MNC MTG
MORELLO ROSE N4

EX
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
MORELLO RUSSELL
A SR EST
MORELLO ROSE N4

MORELLO RUSSELL
A]R

1

+1

1

L

+1

+1

+1

+1

1

+1

I

+2

MTG 8801
oo234
SAT 0735
oo72a

FIRST HORIZON
HOME LN CORP
FT N4ORT CO

+2

2

2

RUSSELL

RUSSELL+ 2

RUSSELL

RUSSELL

+2

+2

I4ORELLO ]OSEPH + DEEd
A ($1.00)
N4ORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
N4ORELLO
SALVATORE
CHASE MORT CO Mortgage

(ASSIGNIYENT)
14ORELLO RUSSELL+ Satisfaction of
A JR Mortgage
N4ORELLO RUSSELL
ASR
FT MORT CO + N4ortgage
|YNC MORT ($51,000.00)

!
{

t

{

1

MORELLO
AJR
MORELLO

MORELLO
AJR
MORELLO
ASR

MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
MORELLO RUSSELL
ASR
TAMMARO JOSEPH

TAMI,IARO MARY A

I4ORELLO JOSEPH + Deed
A (EASEN4ENT)
[4ORELLO
ROSEIYARIE
IYORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
MORELLO RUSSELL
ASR
MORELLO
SALVATORE
FINANCIALMORT Mortgage
coRP ($s2,000.00)

03 / 24/ 1993 05-00-06196-oo-9+

t7/ou799t0s-00-06192-00-4 {

+

N4ORELLO RUSSELL+ Deed

, A JR ($72,000.00)
- MORELLO RUSSELL

ASR

^ MARYLAND NAT Mortgage
'N4oRT coRP (ASSTGNMENT)

TAMMARO JOSEPH + Deed
2 A ($37,s00.00)

TAMMARO MARY A
, FOULKE JOSEPH E + Deed- FOULKE N4ARY R ($3,000.00)

t7/ot/t99tos-00-06192-00-4 {

tuoll 799t 05-00-06192-00-4

05 / 77 / $A4 0s-00-06192-00-4

MTG 6777
00083
DEED 4736
01109

FINANCIAL [4ORT
CORP
FOULKE ]OSEPH E

J
{

{DEED 2369
oo374 I MATTEUCCI

CARM ELL,A
0s/09/1953 05 -00-06192 -00-4



a'

panriri osooo6lggoos
MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

Parcel

z+4 MAPLE ST

TaxMapID

Parid

Land Use Code

Land Use Descripfon

Property Location

Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet

Municipality

fthool District

Wlities

Owner

05007 032

0s-00{6188-00-8

1101

R - SINGLE FAMILY

,I4 MAPLE ST

3659 SF

15

CONSHOHOCKEN

COLONIAL

ALL PUBUC//

Name(s)

Name(s)

Mailing Address

Care Of

Mailing Address

Mailing Address

Current Assessment

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

SALVATORE

18 MAPLE ST

CONSHOHOCKEN PA 19428

Appraised Value

6s,000

Estimated Taxes

Assessed value

65,000

Restrict Code

County

Montco Community @llege

Municipality

School District

Total

Tax Lien

Last Sale

275

25

293

1,586

2,179

Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Sale Date

Sale Price

Tax Stamps

Deed Book and Page

Grantor

Grantee

Date Recorded

Sales History

07{ct-03

$1

0

5499-00654

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A

MORETIO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

09-MAR-04

Sale Date

10-07-2003

06-21-1995

0l-01-1900

Sale Price Tax Stamps

$1 0

$90,000

$00

Deed Book and Page

5499-00654

5tt7-2470

Grantor

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A

Grantee

MOREI.IO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

Date Recorded

03{9-2004

MANZ JOSEPH J & CIARA B



.-r.,

Lot lrfformation

Lot Size

Lot #

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks

Residential Card Summary

3659 SF

Card

Land Use Code

Building Style

Number of Living Units

Year Built

Year Remodeled

Exterior Wall Material

Number of Stories

Square Feet of Living Area

Total Rms/Bedrms/Baths/Half Baths

Basement

Finished Basement Living Area

Rec Room Area

Unfinished Area

Wood Burning Fireplace

Pre Fab Fireplace

Heating

System

Fuel Type

C,ondo Level

Condoffownhouse Type

Atradred Garage Area

Basement Garage No. of Cars

Permits

1

1 101

ROW

1

1870

srucco

2

t,4lL
6t3tu

FULL

CENTRAL

HOT WATER

GAS

Permit Date

Permit Number

Amount

Purpose

Notes

Notes

Notes

Status

Assessment History

13-JUN-2022

22-00.n,8

ROOF/SHINGtES

ROOF REPIXCEMENT

OPEN

Appraised Value

65,000

Assessed Value

65,000

65,000

86,920

1,500

Restrict Code Effective Date

01-lAN-99

01-lAN-99

01-JAN-98

01-JAN-87

Reason

7.1 VALIDATION

APPEAL

REASSESSMENT

Notice Date

2+AUG-98



. Mbrftgomery County

Search Criteria: Search Type: Parcel Id; Parcel Id: 05-00-06188-00-8

Displaying 1-7 of 7 Items

Instrument
DEED 6380
0 1032

SAT 1298
00969

DEED 5499
00654

MTG 7838
0 1332
DEED 5117
02470

MTG 7604
00567

DEED 1753
00244

Name
MORELLO AMANDA
MARIE EX
MORELLO
SALVATORE EST

1 +2

Other Name Type
MORELLO AMANDA + Deed
MARIE (QUIT CLAIM)
MORELLO
CATHERINE E

MORELLO
CHRISTIE
MORELLO JOSEPH + Satisfaction of
A Mortgage
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

Recorded Parcel Id Verified
t0/t8/2024 0s-00-06188-00-8 i.f

L2/02/2o09 0s-00-06188-00-B ta

o3/os/2004 os-00-06188-00-8 f

L0 / t7 / 1996 0s-00-06188-00-8

07 / 7t/ 1995 05-00-06188-00-8

+1

1

BANK OF NEW
YORK TRUST
COMPANY N A TR
BANK ONE
FIRST NATIONAL
BANK OF CHICAGO
JP MORGAN CHASE
BK NA
SUMMIT BANK
MORELLO JOSEPH
A
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

MORELLO JOSEPH
A
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
MORELLO
SALVATORE
FIRST NAT BK
CHICAGO TR
MORELLO JOSEPH
A
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR

+ Deed
($1.00)

Modgage
(ASSIGNMENT)

+ Deed
($90,000.00)

+2

+2

+1 SUMMIT BK

MANZI CLARA D
EST
MANZI CLARINDA
D EST
MAZI CLARA D EST
PRIMAVERA MARY
EX
MORELLO JOSEPH
A
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
MATTEUCCI
ASSUNTA GUARD
MATTEUCCI
CARMELLA
MATTEUCCI
PASQUALE GUARD
RYAN ASSUNTA M

GUARD

SUMMIT BK

MANZI CLARA D
MANZI ]OSEPH J

Moftgage
($67,500.00)

2

+2

€
1.

I

+1

1

07/1L/L995 05-00-06188-00-8 f
+2

+2

+ Deed
($4,700.00)

07/19/L946 0s-00-06188-00-8 ?a



PAND: 050006184003
MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

Parcel

46 MAPLE ST

TaxMapID

Pand

Land Use Code

Land Use Description

Property Location

Lot #

Lot Size

Front Feet

Municipality

School District

Utilities

Owner

05007 033

05-00-06184-00-3

1101

R - SINGLE FAMILY

46 MAPLE ST

3659 SF

16

CONSHOHOCKEN

COLONIAL

ALL PUBLIC//

Name(s)

Name(s)

Mailing Address

Care Of

Mailing Address

Mailing Address

Current Assessment

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

SALVATORE

18 MAPLE ST

CONSHOHOCKEN PA 19428

Appraised Value

70,000

Estimated Taxes

Assessed Value

70,000

Restrict Code

@unty

Montco Community C,ollege

Municipality

Sciool District

Total

Tax Lien

Last Sale

297

27

315

1,708

2,347

Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Sale Date

Sale Price

Tax Stamps

Deed Book and Page

Grantor

Grantee

Date Recorded

Sales History

950

30-AUG-91

$95,000

498s-0r863

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

0s-sEP-91

GrantorSale Date

08-30-1991

11-18-1987

11-2G1984

Sale Price

$9s,000

$78,650

$49,s00

Tax Stamps

9s0

786

495

Deed Book and Page

4985-01863

48s7-02034

Grantee

MORELLO RUSSELL A JR & JOSEPH A &

FOX GEORGE G & SHARON M

MAKOWSKI ZGMUND & FRANCES

Date Recorded

09-05-1991

11-19-1987



Lot Informadon
t

Lot Size

Lot #

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks

Residential Cald Summary

3659 SF

Card

Land Use Code

BuiHing SBle

Number of Living UniE

Year Built

Year Remodehd

El<tedor Wall Materlal

Number of Stories

Square Feet of Living 41e6

Total Rm{BedrmdBaths/Half Baths

Basement

Flnished Bdernent Ljving 47ga

Rec Room Area

Unfinished Area

Wood Bumlng Fireplace

Pre hb Hrcphce

HeaUng

q6tem

Fuel Type

Condo Level

Condo/fownhouse Type

Attaded Garee Area

Basemert Garage No. of Can

Assssment History

1

1101

ROW

1

1870

sTt cco

2

1,584

6t3tu

FULL

CEI,ITRAL

HOTWATER

GAS

Appraised \hhe

70,000

Assessed \6lue

70,000

70,000

88,040

1,800

Resfict code Effedive Date

01-JAN-99

01-JAN-99

0l-JAN-98

O1.JAN€7

Reason

7,1 VALIDATION

APPEAL

REASSESSMENT

Node Date

2+AUG48



Montgomery County

Search Criteria: Search Type: Parcel Id; Parcel Id: 05-00-06184-00-3

Displaying 1-16 of 16 Items

Instrument
DEED 6380
01036

SAT 13OO
0L874

SAT 0725
00354

Name
MORELLO AMANDA
MARIE EX
MORELLO
SALVATORE EST

HOMESIDE
LENDING INC
JPMORGAN CHASE

+ 1 BANK NATIONAL

+1

ASSOCIATION
WASHINGTON MUT
BK FA
HOMESIDE
LENDING INC

Other Name Type
MORELLO AMANDA + Deed
MARIE (QUIT CLAIM)

_ , MORELLO, - CATHERINE E

MORELLO
CHRISTIE
MORELLO JOSEPH + Satisfaction of
ANGELO Mortgage
MORELLO RUSSELL

+ 2AJR
MORELLO
SALVATORE

Recorded Parcel Id Verified
L0/L8/2024 0s-00-06184-00-3 ia,

L2/22/2oo9 0s-00-06184-00-3 !,

041291t999 0s-00-06184-00-3 €

04/26/1999 05-00-06184-00-3 €

03/24/7999 0s-00-06184-00-3 !/

05/ L8/ t992 05-00-06184-00-3

t2/ 26/ 799L 0s-00-06184-00-3

09 / 05/ 199L 0s-00-06184-00-3

09 / 0s/ L99t 05-00-06184-00-3

09 / 05/ L99t 0s-00-06184-00-3

03/15/1988 0s-00-06184-00-3

ttl t9 / L987 05-00-06184-oo-3

LL/ L9/ L987 0s-00-06184-00-3

tr/29 / 1984 o5-00-06184-00-3

1

MrG 8422
00684

MTG 8397
00083

MTG 6912
oo7L2
SAT 0398
00448
MTG 6754
0t047
DEED 4985
01863

MTG 6754
00594

MTG 6266
00659
DEED 4857
02034

MTG 6227
00875
DEED 4753
01890

DEED 4184
00066

DEED 2405
00218

MORELLO JOSEPH
A
MORELLO RUSSELL
A]R
MORELLO SAL
MORELLO
SALVATORE
MORELLO JOSEPH
A ATTY
MORELLO RUSSELL
A ]R-ATT
MARYLAND NAT
MORT CORP
MERITOR MORT
CORP-EAST
FINANCIAL MORT
CORP
FOX GEORGE G
FOX SHARON M

MORELLO JOSEPH
A
MORELLO RUSSELL
A]R
FIDELIW BOND &
MORT CO
MAKOWSKI
FRANCES
MAKOWSKI
ZIGMUND
FOX GEORGE G
FOX SHARON M

BOCKRATH
JOANNE EX
RODENBAUGH
HELEN M EST
RODENBAUGH
HELEN M

RODENBAUGH
PERCY R
TOMCZAK
LORRETA
TOMCZAK STANLEY
c

MORELLO JOSEPH
A
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
HOMESIDE
LENDING INC

HOMESIDE
LENDING INC

BANCBOSTON
MORT CORP
FOX GEORGE G
FOX SHARON M
MARYLAND NAT
MORT CORP
MORELLO ]OSEPH
A
MORELLO RUSSELL
AJR
MORELLO
SALVATORE
FINANCIAL MORT
CORP

+ Satisfaction of
Mortgage

Mortgage
($62,300.00)

Mortgage
($62,300.00)

Mortgage
(ASSIGNMENT)

+ Satisfaction of
Mortgage
Mortgage
(ASSIGNMENT)

+ Deed
($9s,000.00)

Mortgage
($65,000.00)

Mortgage
(ASSIGNMENT)

+ Deed
($78,6s0.00)

Mortgage
($78,650.00)

+ Deed
($49,s00.00)

+ Deed
($9,000.00)

+1

1

2

+2

+2

+1
+1
+1

2

2

2

+2

+2

€
t
r,
€

f

f
*

I
{

tf

f

I

+1

+1

1

+1

I

1

2

+2

MERITOR MORT
CORP-EAST
FOX GEORGE G
FOX SHARON M

FIDELITY BOND &
MORT CO
MAKOWSKI
FRANCES
MAKOWSKI
ZIGMUND
REDEVELOPMENT
AUTH MONTG CO

+2

+2

+2
Deed 03/07/1977 05-00-06184-00-3
(coNSHOHOCKEN)

RODENBAUGH
HELEN M

RODENBAUGH
PERCY R

1 +2
09/ t7 / t9s3 0s-00-05184-00-3
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